\ HOBA RT, CATALOG OF

REPLACEMENT PARTS

MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A
SERIES DISHWASHERS

C44A
ML-104047 R-L
ML-104050 L-R

C44AW
ML-104082 R-L
ML-104083 L-R

C54A
ML-104199 R-L
ML-104198 L-R

PRIOR MLS COVERED IN THIS MANUAL.:

C44A
ML-38898 R-L
ML-38899 L-R

C44AW
ML-103946 R-L
ML-103947 L-R

A product of HOBART CORPORATION 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 17820 Rev. D (May 2001)




MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

Table of Contents

Page Description
3 Conduit — Waterproof
5 Control Box
6 Component Panel (Control Box) W/O 120 V. Pilot Circuit
8 Component Panel (Control Box) 120 V. Pilot Circuit
11 Wash Motor And Pump Unit
13 Conveyor Drive Unit (C44A Series — /s Hp.)
15 Conveyor Drive Unit (C54A, C44A, & AW Series — /s Hp.)
17 Conveyor Drive Train
18 Conveyor Drive — Motor Parts (Von Weise — '/ Hp.)
19 Conveyor Drive — Motor Parts (Bison — /4 Hp.)
21 Track And Cradle (Wash Section)
23 Wash Arms And Tubes (Wash Section — Previous Construction)
25 Wash Arms And Tubes (Wash Section)
26 Fill And Outside Rinse Piping (Previous Construction)
29 Fill And Outside Rinse Piping (Current Construction)
31 Inside Metallic Rinse Piping
33 Inside Non-Metallic Rinse Piping (C44A & AW Series)
35 Actuator Mechanism And Rinse Drain-Off Pan
37 Drain Unit (Wash Section)
39 Door, Curtains, Baffles, And Strainers
4 Vent Hood
43 Extended Hood
45 Miscellaneous (Wash Section)
47 Low Water Protection (Steam Heat/Wash Tank)
49 Steam Coil Heat
51 Piping — Steam Coils
53 Steam Injector Heat
54 Control Box — Gas Heat
57 Gas Burner And Flue
58 Gas Heat Components
61 Electric Heat
62 Dish Racks

This catalog contains parts for standard height as well as 6” higher than standard height. For proper
identification of some parts, it is necessary to measure the door height; these parts are noted accordingly.

DOORHEIGHT
26'/s = Standard
32'/s = 6” Higher than Standard

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) -2- © HOBART CORPORATION



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

30-31-32

2
Final Rinse/Control Box 33
Connection o )
Final Rinse
Solenoid

Connection

45

Wash Pump
Motor Connection

6-7-8
mﬁﬁt Connection

Heats

ol

)
K‘j’q/xgﬂ-mu 12

>/ (Revised) Electric Tank
Heat Connection

24 THRU 27
Conveyor Drive

Motor Connection g 13-14
g Steam Coil or Injector
18 THRU 23 .i . | | 151617 Tank Heat
Anti-Jam Switch \< T Blower Motor [ PL-55488 |
Connection % Gas Tank Heat PL-95488

CONDUIT — WATERPROOF

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-55488 Liquidtite Non-Metallic
1 00-329817 00-329817 Label — Temperature (LOW Temp.) .....cociriiiiiiieiieie e 1
2 00-329818 00-329818 Label — Temperature (High Temp.) ............ 1
3 00-294947-00002 - Grounding Strap — Holes 1'/s Dia. & 7/s Di@. .......cceovevvenineiiniiicenciene 1
4 FE-007-07 FE-024-65 Connector — 90 Deg. Sealtite (/= Male Thd. x /2 Flex. Cnd.) ......c.c.cccueue 2
5 FE-008-10 FE-008-10 o GASKET ASSY. .eiiiiiuiiiiieiiesie e . AR
6 FE-008-33 FE-024-67 Connector — 90 Deg. Sealtite (1 Male Thd. x 1 Flex. Cnd.) .......cccecuevuene 2
7 - FE-006-50 LOCK NUE 1 (CNA.) ittt 1
8 FE-008-12 FE-008-12
9 - FE-024-59 Connector — Straight Sealtite (1 Male Thd. x 1 Flex Cnd.) ........ccecvevuens 1
10 - FE-024-63 Connector — 45 Deg. Sealtite (1 Male Thd. x 1 Flex Cnd.) ......cccecveeuene 1
11 - FE-006-50 Lock NUt 1 (CNd.) oo .
12 - FE-008-12
13 FE-007-01 - Connector — Straight Sealtite ("= Male Thd. x % Flex. Cnd.) .................. 2
14 - FE-024-57 Connector — Straight Sealtite (/= Male Thd. x '/> Flex Cnd.) ..... .2
15 FE-007-05 FE-024-61 Connector — 45 Deg. Sealtite (/- Male Thd. x /2 Flex. Cnd.) ......c.cccccueue 2
16 FE-007-04 FE-024-57 Connector — Straight Sealtite (/= Cable x /2 Flex. Cnd.) ......ccccoeeuvrinnnns 1
17 FE-008-10 - 1/2 GaSKEt ASSY. ..ueeiiiiiiiiciieeeee e .2
18 FE-007-01 - Connector — Straight Sealtite ('/>= Male Thd. x %s Flex. Cnd.) ..........c...... 1
19 - FE-024-57 Connector — Straight Sealtite (/= Male Thd. x /> Flex Cnd.) ......cc.cccue.e 1
20 FE-007-02 - Connector — 45 Deg. Sealtite (/= Male Thd. x %s Flex. Cnd.).....
21 - FE-024-61 Connector — 45 Deg. Sealtite ('/>= Male Thd. x /> Flex Cnd.) ......cccccceuene 1
22 FE-006-07 FE-006-07 LOCK NUt 2 (CNA.) ettt 1
23 FE-008-10 FE-008-10 o GASKET ASSY. .eiiiiiuiiiiieiiesie e
24 FE-007-05 FE-024-61 Connector — 45 Deg. Sealtite (/= Male Thd. x /2 Flex. Cnd.) ......c.cccccueue 1
25 FE-007-07 FE-024-65 Connector — 90 Deg. Sealtite (/= Male Thd. x /2 Flex. Cnd.) ........cccccueue 1
26 FE-006-07 FE-006-07 Lock NUt 2 (CNA.) woeiiiiiiiiecee e
27 FE-008-10 FE-008-10 1o GASKET ASSY. ettt 2
28 00-294947-00001 - Grounding Strap — Holes 1" Dia. & 1" Di@. ....ccccvvveriiericiinereceneiene 1
29 00-294947-00003 - Grounding Strap — Holes 1'/s Dia. & 13/s Dia. .....cccoeveviirieeennne
30 FE-007-05 FE-024-61 Connector — 45 Deg. Sealtite (/= Male Thd. x /2 Flex. Cnd.) ......c.cccccueue 1
31 FE-007-07 FE-024-65 Connector — 90 Deg. Sealtite (/- Male Thd. x /2 Flex. Cnd.) ......ccccccueue 1
32 FE-008-10 - o GASKET ASSY. .eiiiiiuiiiiieiiesie e
33 FE-007-04 FE-024-57 Connector — Straight Sealtite (/= Cable x /2 Flex. Cnd.) ......cccceevvreninnns 2

-3- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

25-26-27

CONTROL BOX

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) -4-



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55293

wWnN =

14
15
*16
17
**18
*19
20
=21
*22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

37

PART NO.

SC-066-05
00-436755-00001
00-274884
00-256154
00-271069
00-435505-00001
00-274948
SD-008-25
00-328137
NS-031-15
00-437041-00003
00-437041-00004
00-415207-00002
00-355504-00001
00-087711-241-2
00-087711-192-2
00-087711-228-1
00-087711-241-2
00-087711-192-2
00-271840
00-087711-198-2
00-087711-198-6
00-107218
00-435072
WS-022-01
WL-006-17
NS-031-21
00-274962
00-436354
00-475088
00-812850
00-812852
WS-012-40
FP-053-05
WL-006-42
NS-011-07
00-274947
FE-021-12
FE-023-26

CONTROL BOX

NAME OF PART AMT.
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/s Phil. TruSS Hd. .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
COVEE — CONEIOI BOX .ttt bbbttt e e nenaeeae s 1
GUAND = AN <ttt bttt 1
Circuit Breaker .
Control Box (Give Electric Spec., Machine Model, & Serial NUMbEr) .........cccccimiiiinininicncne 1
Control Box (Give Electric Spec., Machine Model, & Serial NUMbEr) .........ccccciriiiinininicncne 1
Shield
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B .....c.cciiiiiiiiieiecieeceeeeeseeee e 1
S 1 11=1 [ USROS PRSPPI 1
Stop Nut 10-24 Hex (SST) .
Thermometer (8 Ft.) (RINSE) ....c.oiiiiiiiii s 1
Thermometer (11 Ft.) (Wash)
Fan Cooling (230 V.) ...cccvvvenvene .
FAN (115 V) ettt b et s 1
Switch — Rocker (DPDT) (Conveyor Dwell)
Switch — Rocker (On/Off) (Conveyor Dwell).
Switch — Rocker (Motor On/Off) ......oouiiiiiiiieieee e s
Switch — Rocker (On/Off) (TIMEI) ...eiiiiiiieeet et

Switch — Rocker (On/Off) (Timer) ...
LaDEI = TIMET ..ttt

Switch — Rocker (Power On/Off) (115 VL) oo 1
Switch — Rocker (Power On/Off) (240 V.) ..

Coupling — ThermomMEter BUID ........cc.oiiiiiiiiiireee et
GUASKET 1ttt a b bttt b e h et et 1

Stop NUt — SPECIAl /420 HEX ...cuviiiiiiiiieeee et
Label — Instruction (C44A Series) ....
Label — INStruction (CA4AW SEIIES) .....cueruiiiirieriieiiiieeeste ettt

Label — INStruCtion (CB4A SEIIES) .......cciruiiiiieieeite ettt 1
Label — Control Box (W/O Conveyor Dwell) .
Lable — Control Box (Conveyor Dwell)
WWASIIET ...ttt bbbttt
Pipe Locknut /2 NPSL (SST) ..
Lockwasher #6 Medium
MACH. NULE B-32 HEX ...t et
Grommet
Plug — /2 KNOCKOUL (PIASHC) ......veueetitiiiieieeeet ettt AR
Plug — 1 KNOCKOUL (PIASTIC) .....oiueiiiiiiiieiiee et e AR

* Machines W/O 120 V. pilot circuit.
** Machines W/ 120 V. pilot crcuit.

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-50622

©CoOoONOOOh~WN =

-
N = O

*13

. Previous
Construction

§

'
|
|

[© [2CON] € [© [3CON]

>

\[ele
N\ 0 0

olelelole
0 0O0O0O0

&

S

o

PART NO.

00-294325-013-1
SD-019-29
00-087713-040-1
SD-008-25

00-294677-00002

SD-008-25
00-294325-003-1
SD-037-21

00-118544-00002

SD-008-25
WL-007-12
00-294325-003-1
00-294325-004-1

48
49
50

5
62 5758 &g

59
60

COMPONENT PANEL
(CONTROL BOX)
W/O 120 V. PILOT CIRCUIT

NAME OF PART AMT.

Terminal Block
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x '/> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B
Contactor 30 Amp. 3 Pole (Machines W/Conveyor Dwell)
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x '/> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B
ClampP — WIFE (/2 1.D.) ettt ne 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x '/= Phil. Pan Hd., Type B ..
Block — Terminal
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Phil. Hd., TYPE F ....oouiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e
Lug — Grounding .

Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x '/> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B
Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof
Block — Terminal
Terminal Block

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-50622

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

PART NO.

SD-037-21
SD-008-36
00-118544-00002
SD-008-25
WL-007-12
00-087713-041-1
SD-008-25
00-205113-00002
SD-019-29
00-271066
SD-008-18
SD-019-29
00-087714-007-3
SD-008-25
00-087713-049-2
00-271066
SD-008-18
00-205113-00002
00-205113-00002
SD-019-29
00-087714-031-1
SD-034-70
WL-007-15
00-294500-00017
SD-008-25
00-294436-00005
SD-008-18
FE-022-45
00-294500-018-1
00-294500-018-2
SD-008-25
00-274629-00002
SC-098-07
WS-028-12
00-271065
00-087714-028-2
SD-014-26
00-087714-028-2
SD-014-26
00-294677-00003
SD-008-25
FE-022-74
FE-022-86
00-294676
SD-008-18
00-294677-00004
SD-008-25
00-087713-040-1
SD-008-25
WL-007-12
SC-053-05
00-294500-021-1
SD-008-25
00-205113-00002
SD-019-29
00-186748
SD-008-18

COMPONENT PANEL (Cont.)
(CONTROL BOX)
W/O 120 V. PILOT CIRCUIT

NAME OF PART AMT.

Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Phil. Fil Hd., Type F (Use with Item 12 on 3 Ph. Machines) .......... 2
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x /15 Phil. Rd. Hd., Type B (Use with ltem 13 or 12 on 1 Ph. Mach.)...2
LUG — GIrOUNGING ..ttt b e e et bttt n et b e enes 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......cccociiiiiiiiirieieeeesene e 1
Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof ..........oiiiiiiniiiiir s 1
Contactor 40 Amp. 3 Pole (Electric Heat)
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 2
RelAY 3 P.D.T. ettt e e et 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x '/> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B .

BIACKET ...t et
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x s Phil. Bind Hd., Type B
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x '/ Phil. Pan Hd., Type B ....

REIAY D.P.D.T. ..ttt b ettt bbbkt ettt n et 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......cccociiiiiiiiriiieeeeereeeeee e 2
Contactor (Machines W/Vent Fan Control)
BIACKET ... e e et
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x s Phil. Bind Hd., Type B

Relay 3 PD.T. .o
RelAY 3 P.D.T. ettt e et 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x /> Phil. Pan Hd., TYpe B ......ccooiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeee e 2
Relay Time Delay
Self-Tapping Screw /»-20 x 1 Slotted Hex Washer Hd. .........cccooiiiiiiiiinececeee 1
Lockwasher /s External Shakeproof ............coiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Transformer 24 V. (Gas Heat)
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceseneseee e
Fuse BIOCK (Gas HEAE) ....cccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x %s Phil. Bind Hd., Type B (Gas Heat)
Fuse (5 AMP.) (300 V.) (GaS HEAL) .....ccueruiriiiiiiiiieiteeieeee st
Transformer (150 VA) Pilot CONTIOl........oiuiiiiiiiiiieiniceee e s
Transformer (250 VA) Pilot Control (Machines W/Blower Dryer or Condenser) ..
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieecescneeeee e
Thermostat — Solid State (230 V.) ....c.eoiiiiiiiie e 1
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1% Rd. Hd. (SST) .
WWASIIET ...ttt
BASE PIALE ...
Time Delay Relay (Machines W/Vent Fan Control)
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x /s Slotted Pan Hd., TYPe D .....ccceeoiiriiiiiiiieceeneeeeee e 2
Relay TiMe DEIAY ......oocuiiiiiiiei ettt s 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x /s Slotted Pan Hd., Type D ..
ClampP — WIFE (74 1.D.) oottt 3
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B .....c.coiiiriiiiriniceeeeeeeeneeeese e
Fuse (0.6 Amp.) (500 V.) (380-480 V. Mach. W/O Blower Dryer or Condenser)
Fuse (0.8 Amp.) (500 V.) (380-480 V. Mach. W/Blower Dryer and/or Condenser) ..........cc........ 2
PCB — Terminal & FUSE .....ouiiiiiiiieitieieee ettt ettt nae e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x s Phil. Bind Hd., Type B
ClamP — WIFE (1 1.D.) ettt ettt ettt naeene s 3
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieecescneeeee e 2
Contactor 30 Amp., 3 Pole
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeseese e 2
Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof ..........cciiiiiniiiiic s
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/s Truss Hd., Slotted
Transformer 24 & 120 V. Secondary (Gas Heat) ........cccoeriiiriiiiiiniieeeeecee s 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiriiieeeene e 4
Relay 3 PD.T. .o
Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x /> Phil. Pan Hd., TYpe B ......ccooiiiiiiiceeceeecee 1
Relay MOUNTING ...ttt st 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x /s Phil. Bind Hd., TYPE B ....cceiiiiiiiiiiiiceceeeee e 2

* Single point electrical connection, 3 Ph., or 200-240 V., 1 Ph. machines
WI/O single point electrical connection. Electric heat only.

-7- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

. ~
y .
AG) [
s N 74
| 7 N\ o—
[ \
N ) | =8 27 37
o\ 7 / 23 26 29 33
‘© =4 22 28 32
N / 25 34-35-36 38-39-40
T 24 30-31
21 \ \ 41 THRU 47
A | L2 *
0 | 0 w ,7*—‘ r 75
18 . \ ° ® 4 / @
\ o \\ 1cR| ||| [2CH] %@l W 77-78
'CICOI] [@ , 48
15-16-17| LmEl|igl o] | | =9 o
\ i || e \W 69 THRU 73
g el L ese P 123
oI S — ]
= §® @ 0 @/ ] ]
=] A 1l O @ O, [¢] [¢]
12-13-14 ] | d
z 123
10-11 5,9 ol @) o o
s B P @ T 0T
© @o [ 5] Sl®
5] 9,8 2 @ |l oooo
— ) B TR
/ &) @@ [+ glo
1-2 oS post e \
@ 3TB o
49
/ 50
52-53-54
67
68 5THRU 9 76
55 51
56
57
PL-51065
COMPONENT PANEL
(CONTROL BOX)
120 V. PILOT CIRCUIT
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-51065
1 00-294325-013-5  BIOCK — TEIMUNGL ..ottt ettt sb e se e s sa e 1
2 SD-019-29 Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x '/> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B .......... .2
3 00-087713-041-2 Contactor 40 Amp. 3 Pole (Machines W/Conveyor Dwell) w1
4 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x '/= Phil. Pan Hd., Type B ........ .2
5 00-294325-013-4 Terminal — Block (Machines W/Vent Fan Control) ...... w1
6 00-437101 Bracket — Vent Fan Control ..........cccccevviericicncncnnns 1
7 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x '/> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B . 2
8 WL-014-07 Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof (SST)............. .2
9 SD-019-29 Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., Type B .2
10 00-294325-015-1  Block — Terminal ..........ccccoeciiiiiiiiiicieeeeec e w1
11 SD-037-21 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Phil. Hd., Type F... 2
12 00-118544-00002 Lug — GrouNding .......cccceereemereenienieneseseeseeseeseesieseeens w1
13 SD-035-77 Self-Tapping Screw '/2-20 x %s Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT 1
14 WL-007-15 Lockwasher /s External Shakeproof............c.ccccevueaee. w1
15 00-118544-00002 Lug — Grounding (Electric Heat) ......c.cccccooeniiennenne. 1
16 SD-035-77 Self-Tapping Screw '/2-20 x %s Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT 1
17 WL-007-15 Lockwasher /s External Shakeproof ...........ccccecvvoeiininennnnen. w1
18 00-294325-015-1 Block — Terminal (200-240 V., 380-480 V., 3 Ph. Electric Heat) ...................... 2
19 00-294325-004-1 Block — Terminal (Not Shown) (200-240 V., 1 Ph., Electric Heat) (S.PE.C.) .....ccccecvriiriiinicnne 2

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

COMPONENT PANEL (Cont.)
(CONTROL BOX)
120 V. PILOT CIRCUIT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-51065
20 SD-037-21 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1 Fil. Phil. Hd. Type F (Use W/Item 18 on 3 Ph. Machines)....... 2
21 SD-008-36 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x /s Phil. Rd. Hd. Type B (Use W/ltem 19 on 1 Ph. Machines) ............2
22 00-087713-041-2 Contactor 40 Amp. 3 Pole (Electric Heat) ........cccveeiuieeiiieecee e w1
23 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiriiieeesereeeee e 2
24 00-294677-00005  ClAMP — W€ (1172 1.D.) ov.vueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e ee e eeeee e aen e en e enese e enaeneenen 2
25 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B . 2
26 00-205113-00001 Relay — 3 PDT (1CR, 3CR, & 4CR) ....cccecovrvvvreene 3
27 SD-019-29 Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x '/= Phil Pan Hd., Type B..... .3
28 00-294677-00004 Clamp — Wire (1 L.D.) vooeeieeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e w2
29 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x '/> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B . 2
30 00-087714-007-2  Relay — D.PD.T. (115 V.) corvoooeoceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e enaee e enaeeeenaeeeeeneeneees 1
31 SD-019-29 Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeee e 2
32 00-112527 Contactor (Machines W/Vent Fan Control) ................. 1
33 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x '/> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B . 2
34 00-437103 Bracket — Relay MOUNTING .....ooiiiiiee e 1
35 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......cccoiiiiiiiiiriiieeesene e 2
36 WL-014-07 Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof (SST).............. .2
37 00-437070-00001 Plug On Module (Machines W/Vent Fan Control) .................... s
38 00-087714-00036 Relay Time Delay (Variable) (Machines W/Vent Fan Control) . w1
39 SD-036-13 Self-Tapping Screw /s»-20 x 1'/s+ Hex Washer Hd., Type T ...... 1
40 WL-007-15 Lockwasher /s External Shakeproof........cccccoevveevveenienennnen. w1
41 00-294500-046-1 Transformer (150 VA) Pilot CONIOL.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
42 00-294500-046-2 Transformer (300 VA) Pilot CONIOL.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
43 00-294500-046-3 Transformer (500 VA) Pilot CONLrOl........cccueeiiieeiiie et w1
44 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /s Phil. Bind Hd., Type B (Use W/ltem 41 or 42) .. .4
45 WL-014-07 Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof (SST) (Use W/ltem 41 or 42) .............. )
46 SD-035-77 Self-Tapping Screw '/:-20 x ¥s Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT (Use W/ltem 43) .. -
47 WL-007-15 Lockwasher /. External Shakeproof (Use W/item 43) .........c.cccceevenennns )
48 00-087714-00036 Relay Time Delay (Variable) ...t 1
49 00-294677-00005 Clamp — WIre (1772 1.D.) c.eiouiiiieieece et sne e 2
50 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x '/> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B . .2
51 00-435508 Base Plate ........cccceiiiiiiiiie e w1
52 00-274629-00001 Thermostat — Solid State (120 VL) ..cceoiiieeeece e e 1
53 SC-098-07 Mach. Screw 4-40 X 12 Rd. HA.(SST) ..eouiiiiiiiiiiieeee et 3
54 WS-028-12 Washer ..., .3
55 00-087714-031-2 Relay Time Delay (5 S€C.) ....ceriiriiriiiieiieiie e w1
56 SD-036-13 Self-Tapping Screw /s»-20 x 1'/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type T ... w1
57 WL-007-15 Lockwasher '/« External Shakeproof............cccovrviivvnennnnn. 1
58 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B ......ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee R
59 FE-022-39 Fuse (1.5 Amp.) (250 V.) (60 Hz. Machines W/O Blower Dryer or Condenser) ...........ccccoveueene. 1
60 FE-021-19 Fuse (3.2 Amp.) (125 V.) (50 Hz. & 50/60 Hz. Machines W/Blower Dryer and/or Condens ...... 1
61 FE-023-25 Fuse (5 Amp.) (125 V.) (380-480 V. Gas Heat Machine W/Blower Dryer and/or Condenser) ... 1
62 00-294676 P.C.B. — TerMiNal & FUSE ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
63 00-294677-00004 Clamp — Wire (1 1.D.) ..... .3
64 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B . .3
65 00-087713-040-2 Contactor — 30 Amp., 3 Pole ......ccccoeiiiiiiiiieieeeie |
66 SD-008-25 Self-Tapping Screw 10-16 x /2 Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE B ......ccciiiiiiiiiiriiieeeee e 2
67 SC-053-05 Mach. Screw 10-24 X %s Truss Hd., SIOtEd ........coiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6
68 WL-007-12 Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof .6
69 00-205113-00001 Relay — 3 PDT (5CR) ...cccovvvveveieririnnns 1
70 00-437102 Bracket — Relay MOUNTING ....oooiiiiiee e 1
71 SD-008-18 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x %z Phil. Bind Hd., TYPE B .....cceiiiiiiiiicieeceeceeeeeee e 2
72 WL-014-05 Lockwasher #8 External Shakeproof...........ccccccevenene 2
73 SD-019-29 Self-Tapping Screw 6-20 x '/> Phil. Pan Hd., Type B ... 2
74 00-294500-021-1 Transformer 24 & 120 V. Secondary (Gas Heat) .... w1
75 00-437070-00001 Plug ONn MOdUIE ........ooviiiieiiiiieieieeeeee e w1
76 SD-008-18 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x /s Phil. Bind Hd., Type B ............ -
77 SD-036-13 Self-Tapping Screw /4-20 x 1'/s Hex Washer Hd., TYPe T .....ccoiiiiiriiiiriniceeeeseeeeeee e 1
78 WL-007-15 Lockwasher /s External Shakeproof ..........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
-9- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

g%} C44A & C54A Series

2, 24 | C44AW Series 20 &
16 THRU 19 B -
g g
15/'@
PL-55489

WASH MOTOR AND PUMP UNIT

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) -10 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55489

O©oO~NOOTA~WN =

PART NO.

00-328362
00-119050
00-749586
00-542337
00-270968
00-270970
SC-041-29
WS-06-44
WL-006-22
NS-015-11
00-274227-00002
SC-041-05
WL-007-16
00-812069
NS-015-01
00-274230-00001
00-274230-00002
00-274230-00003
00-274230-00004
00-274227-00003
00-274227-00006
00-274227-00007
00-274227-00010
00-274227-00012
00-274227-00007
00-274227-00004
00-119051
00-812776
00-274227-00005
00-274227-00001
00-274246
WL-006-23
NS-015-11

WASH MOTOR AND PUMP UNIT

NAME OF PART AMT.
=Vl oY e U 0T o S 1
(G- T] =Y OO OUR PRSPPI 1
HOSE — DISCRAIGE ...t e e 1
Clamp — Hose
GASKEE — WASH PIPE ...eeeeiiie ettt et e e e st a e st e e e e e e nseeeneeennaneennneeennes 1
TUDE — DISCNAIGE ...ttt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e re e e nne s 1
Cap Screw %/s-16 x /s Hex Hd. (SST)...
LA =T = PP ETO P TUPRT PRSPPI
LOCKWASNET 5716 LIGNT ...ttt
Nut %16-18 Hex
103 =Ty o o OSSR 1
Cap Screw /416 X /8 HEX HA. (SST) .uriiiiieiiiieeiieeeiee ettt et ee et e e e e e e ennaeennneeens 2
Lockwasher /s
Bracket — MOtOr SUPPOIT ......c.eoiiiiiieie ettt sne e 1
INUE /2220 HEX (ST 1ttt ettt ettt ettt e e et e et e e b e et e e beeebeesbeeaseesaeesneanseeas 2

PaXe E=T o] (=T S OO U OO U PP PP OUT TP PP PPO 1

(O TY = SR U RSSO P PTOPTRORRI 1
GASKBE .ttt h et h et a et n et ae e
Plate — Support ..

S (8 o SRS RTSPR
Pump Shell (INCIS. HEMS 19) .....iiiiiieiiiiee et 1
Shroud 1
Lockwasher 5/16 MediUm (SST) ...cuoiuiiiiiiiiieieree e 10
INUL 5/16=18 HEX ..ttt ettt e e e et e e et e e e e s e e e beeeesbeeeasseeeaseeeasseeesseeenseeensnnenns 10

* C44A & C54A Series
** C44AW Series

11 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

|
. | N

Previous q T
Construction ~ -

1 THRU 4

CONVEYOR DRIVE UNIT
(C44A SERIES '/x Hp.)

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) -12 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-50731

©CoOoO~NOOOh~WN =

PDNODMNDMNDMNNDNDMNDN = 2 a0
NOOPAPWN—=20OWONODOPAWN—=-O

PART NO.

00-270930-00001
00-270930-00002
00-270930-00003
00-270930-00004
SC-041-30
WL-006-29
NS-015-13
00-271083
00-270927
SC-120-72
WS-029-05
00-270935
NS-032-33
00-289256
SC-041-10
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
WS-029-05
SC-027-24
WL-010-22
WS-002-06
NS-010-06
00-270933-00001
00-087711-060-1
00-274231-00011
00-274231-00057
00-270929-00001
00-103881-00038

CONVEYOR DRIVE UNIT
(C44A SERIES '/s Hp.)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Motor — Conveyor Drive (208-240/480 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.) (Incls. Item 26) ........c.ccccoeviririininens
Motor — Conveyor Drive (208-240 V., 60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Incls. ltem 26) ......
Motor — Conveyor Drive (200-240 V., 50 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Incls. Item 26) ...................
Motor — Conveyor Drive (200-240/380-415 V., 50 Hz., 3 Ph.) (Incls. Item 26) .
Cap Screw 3/-16 X 1 Hex Hd. (SST) oo
Lockwasher %s Hi-Collar .................
Nut %/z-16 Hex (SST) .......

Spacer — Overload ..
Pilot Bearing ........cccocvvviiiieiienn.
Cap Screw %16-18 x 4'/2 Hex Hd. .
Washer ...,
Spring — Overload ....
Stop Nut '/s-28 Flexloc .
Actuator — Switch ........cccceveee
Cap Screw %16-18 x 5/ Hex Hd. ...
Lockwasher 6 Medium (SST) ...
Nut /16-18 HEX ..oeeeureieiieciieeeieee

Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1'/2 Rd. Hd. ........
Lockwasher #6 External Shakeproof.
WaSher ....cueevviicieeeeeee e
Mach. Nut 6-32 Hex...........

Bracket — Anti-dam Switch ............cccceeiiiiiienenen.
Switch — Interlock (Incls. Items 19, 20, 21, & 22) .
Key — Woodruff #6805 .........ccccevieiiiiiiiieiiccicee
Key — %/16 x %16 x 1'/s Lg. (Bison) ...
Bracket — Motor .........ccceeevuveeen. .
LUDBIICANT — GBAI CASE ....veieeiiieiie ettt et e et e e e e e et e e e teeeetaeeebeeeesseeeseeeensaeeseeeaans AR

L A L L LA AN WWWa 4 A A MDD o

13- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

1THRU4 |~ C44AW Series

5THRU8 |- C54A Series

9 THRU 12}— C44A Series
42-43-44 L

—0

< .
N

41

\\0 DT

38-39-40 Ll %
N 31 -
I / 29 g v
| f@ N T i —= 18
@ | / Previous |
T I i@ > | Construction
: 19 THRU 22
T H = \
' 2 H 28
] |

30
)

—
@

CONVEYOR DRIVE UNIT
(C54A, C44A & AW SERIES "/s Hp.)

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) 14 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55294

vy
"
gy
wq
weng
werg
vy
weng
*9
*10
*11
*12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

PART NO.

00-328002-00001
00-328002-00002
00-328002-00003
00-328002-00004
00-437044-00006
00-437044-00007
00-437044-00008
00-437044-00009
00-437044-00001
00-437044-00002
00-437044-00003
00-437044-00004
00-328379-00001
00-328379-00002
00-474423
00-274231-00057
BB-005-19
BB-020-18
SC-027-24
WL-010-22
WS-002-06
NS-010-06
00-087711-060-1
00-087711-00260
FE-022-84
SC-067-05
00-474488
NS-031-16
SC-127-89
00-270927
NS-032-33
00-289256
00-271083
WS-029-05
00-436017
SC-120-72
00-270935
SC-041-10
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-328027
SC-041-31
WL-006-29
NS-015-13

CONVEYOR DRIVE UNIT
(C54A, C44A & AW SERIES "/s Hp.)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Motor — Conveyor Drive (208-240/480 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.) (Incls. ltems 27, 28, & 29) ........c....... 1
Motor — Conveyor Drive (208-240 V., 60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 27, 28, & 29)
Motor — Conveyor Drive (200-240 V., 50 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 27, 28, & 29)
Motor — Conveyor Drive (200-240/380-415 V., 50 Hz., 3 Ph.) (Incls. ltems 27 & 28)................. 1
Motor — Conveyor Drive (208-240/480 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.) (Incls. ltems 27, 28, & 29) ................. 1

Motor — Conveyor Drive (208-240 V., 60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 27, 28, & 29)
Motor — Conveyor Drive (200-240 V., 50 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 27, 28, & 29)
Motor — Conveyor Drive (200-240/380-415 V., 50 Hz., 3 Ph.) (Incls. Items 27 & 28)
Motor — Conveyor Drive (208-240/480 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.) (Incls. Items 27, 28, & 29) ....
Motor — Conveyor Drive (208-240 V., 60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 27, 28, & 29) .........cccevvrenuenne
Motor — Conveyor Drive (200-240 V., 50 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 27, 28, & 29) .........ccccvvrueruenne
Motor — Conveyor Drive (200-240/380-415 V., 50 Hz., 3 Ph.) (Incls. ltems 27 & 28).
Seal — Oil (Output Shaft-SNOWN) .......c.eiiiiiiiii s
Seal — Oil (Motor Drive Shaft)
Flinger
KEY — 316 X 316 X 17/8 g ettt 1
Ball Bearing — Fafnir #H202PP
Ball Bearing - N.D. #77503
Mach. Screw 6-32 X 172 RA. HO. ...oouiiiiiiiiie e 2
Lockwasher #6 External Shakeproof..........cueiiiiiiiiiniiiiieeecee s 2
Washer
MACH. NUE B-32 HEX ...t 2
Switch — Interlock (Incls. Items 13 thru 16)
Switch — Interlock
Strain Relief /2 NPT
Mach. Screw 8-32 x /= Hex Hd. (SST)
Bracket — Switch
StOP NUL 10-24 HEX (SST) ittt ettt ettt et 2
Mach. Screw 10-24 x %/ Phil. Rd. Hd. (SST)
Pilot Bearing
StOP NUL /4728 FIBXIOC ...ttt ettt n e 1
ACHUALOT — SWILCH ..ttt bttt enn

Spacer — Overload ..
WWASIIET ...ttt st
Bracket — OVEIOAT .......c.ciiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt
Cap Screw %16-18 x 4'/>» Hex Hd. .
SPIING — OVEIIOU ...ttt ettt b ettt b et bt nnenne et
Cap Screw %1-18 x %/s Hex Hd.
Lockwasher /1 Medium (SST) ...
INUL /1618 HEX ettt ettt e et e et e et e e easeeeabeeeaseeeeasaeeseeesaseeeesseesnseeesnneaannes
BraCKet — IMOTOT ...ttt s
Cap Screw %/s-16 x 1"/« Hex Hd. ..
LOCKWASHET %8 Hi=COlIAT ......ceiitiiieieieee e
NUL 3/8-18 HEX (SST) ettt h ettt b et b e

*  C44A Series
** C44A Series
*** Cb4A Series

-15 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

15 THRU 18

|

CONVEYOR DRIVE TRAIN

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) - 16 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55301

O©oO~NOOTHAWN =

NSNS NS T ST NS T NS T O T | o S G G G G G G Gyl Qi G §
NOOPAWN-2L0OONOODOPA,WN-=O

PART NO.

NS-032-35
00-474660
SC-041-20
WS-005-32
00-012430-00039
00-270943
SC-050-01
SC-041-13
WS-017-08
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-270937
00-436879
BB-021-19
00-328083
00-270931
00-274228-00002
00-274228-00001
00-270939
00-012430-00040
00-270942
00-274749
BB-021-19
00-270940
00-274748
00-527042
00-522696

CONVEYOR DRIVE TRAIN

NAME OF PART AMT.

5 o] o B N UL T = T = oo SR 1
SHAE — DIV CTANK ..ttt ettt et ettt et et e a e e bt neaneas

Cap Screw °16-18 x 2'/s Hex Hd. ..
L A= ] 1= ST PP RS OPRP PRSP

KEY 3716 SO X 38 L. ettt ettt et a et 1
AN — CFANK L.ttt a e et a e eh e et e et e e a ettt a e e ae ettt 1
Set Screw '/4-20 X /2 Square Hd. CUP Pl. ...eooiiieeiieee et 2

Cap Screw %16=18 X 1 HEX Hd. (SST) .eeiiiieeie ettt e e 4
L A= ] 1= ST PP RS UPRRPURRPPRN 4
Lockwasher %16 MeiUM (SST) ..ueiiiiieiiieeiie et see st e e et e e s e e ssaeeereeeanseeensaeeennneeannes 4
INUE 3716718 HEX .ttt ettt a e bbb bt et e e et ene e 4
SNATE — CFANK ..ttt 1
SPACET — BEAMNG ...ttt h ettt ettt 1

Ball Bearing — HOOVEr NSK B003 .........ooiiiiiiiieieeieeie ettt sttt be e sne e 1
Coupling — Motor (C44AW & C54A Series) (C44A /s Hp. MOOr) .....cocveiuiiriiiiiiienieeeee e 1
Coupling — Motor (C44A Series "/a HP. MOTOI) ...ocuiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee s 1
Insert — Coupling Service (Lovedoy) ................ ... AR
Insert — Coupling Service (BroWNING) .....cccuoeiiouiiiieriieie ettt AR
Sl — LOWET HOUSING ...ttt ettt ettt b ettt nae et 1
KEY 3716 SO X 38 L. 1ttt ettt ettt b et 1

(=] = PP PP PR 1
Housing Assy. (Incls. ltems 12 thru 14, 19, & 23 thru 25) .......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
Ball Bearing — HOOVEr NSK B003 .........ooiiiiiiiieieeieeie ettt sttt sne e 1
Sl — UPPEI HOUSING ...ttt ettt b et 1
Sl — LADYIINTN e 1
AGNESIVE ...ttt e e e e AR
S T0] YT PSPPSR AR

17 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-50734

O©oO~NOOOTA~WN =

PART NO.

00-274231-00013
00-274231-00012
00-274231-00005
00-274231-00009
00-274231-00024
00-274231-00014
00-274231-00006
00-274231-00004
00-274231-00005
00-274231-00003
00-274231-00002
00-274231-00021
00-274231-00023
00-274231-00022
00-274231-00001
00-274231-00025
00-274231-00029
00-274231-00007
00-274231-00020
00-274231-00015
00-274231-00019
00-274231-00018
00-274231-00027
00-274231-00015
00-274231-00017
00-274231-00026
00-274231-00010
00-274231-00008
00-274231-00016

CONVEYOR DRIVE — MOTOR PARTS
(VON WEISE - 'z Hp.)

NAME OF PART

AMT.

(017 ST OPSTOUR PRSPPI 1
[ T 0o [P P R URPP PR 1
Bearing (FIANGE) .....o.eiiiiieieee ettt 1
WOOAIUFE KBY .ttt ettt ettt et e enees 1
L AT LT PR U TR TRRPRRN 6
L T=T T U1 o | SR 1
REtaining RING ...eoo ettt e e 2
WASHEE — TRIUST ..ottt e e s e e e s e e senneennne s 5
Bearing (FIANGE) ......ee i et 1
Ball BEANNG ...ttt et e et e et e e nan e e e nn e e e e e e 1
R AT T LT TP PRSPPI 1
ST TP PRRTRR PRI
Spacer Kit — Motor .

Ball BEAMNG ...ttt ettt e an e e nn e e e
MOOr — B0 HZ., 3 PR ettt e e e 1
MOtOr — 5O/B0 HZ., 1 Ph. .ot ettt st e 1
MOTOF — 50 HZ., 3 PR oot e e 1
(=] = PSR PP PP 1
BUSIING e ettt e e e n e nnn e ann 1
N [=T=To | o ==t g o o TSR PUEP PP ORI 1
S =1 PP TRP PR 1
GEAI — B0 HZ. .ottt 1
Gear — 50 Hz. ....

Needle Bearing ...

Gear — 60 Hz. ....

Gear — 50 Hz. ....

Output Shaft ..............

SCreW — SOCKET HEAA ..ottt ettt 8
(O 1T PRSPPSO 1

* Refer to Page 12, Items 1 thru 4, for Conveyor Drive Motor and Gear Case.

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)

- 18 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONVEYOR DRIVE - MOTOR PARTS

(BISON - '/x Hp.)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-50735
1 00-274231-00045 Housing Assy. (Incls. Needle Bearings) .........ccoociiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
2 00-274231-00049  Ball = "/ DI8. ...eeuviitiitieiieiiee ettt ettt h b bttt bt na et et et ene 5
3 00-274231-00050 Gear ASSY. — INtErMEAIALE .....coouiiiiiiiiiie ettt e an 1
4 00-274231-00051 Gear AsSY. — High SPEEA ........oouiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
5 00-274231-00052 Stop Device Kit (Set of Spacer Washers) ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
6 00-274231-00044 Adaptor Assy. (Incls. Needle BEArNGS) ......cueiiuiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e s ae e e sneee s 1
7 00-274231-00040 Motor — 60 Hz., 3 Ph. (Incls. Items 6 thru T1) ..o 1
8 00-274231-00041 Motor — 50/60 Hz., 1 Ph. (INClS. HEMS 6 & 11) w.eiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieereeee e 1
9 00-274231-00042 Motor — 50 Hz., 3 Ph. (InCls. HEMS 6 & 11) ...oiiiiiiiiiie s 1
10 00-274231-00053  SCIEW — TOIX .viuvetiruiiieeueesteteste st et eae st es et et e sa e bt es e eaees s e e e eb e b e eae e aees e e s e s e b e eh e et e eaees e ene e s e nae st e naeene s 9
11 00-274231-00054  Seal — MOOr Shaft........c.eiiiiiiiiiii ettt ne e 1
12 00-274231-00047  GASKEL ...ttt b et b et a e h £t h e bt et et h et et et e et ne 1
13 00-274231-00048 Gear Assy. — Output Shaft (INCIS. HEM 14) ...cc.ouiiiiiiiie e 1
14 00-274231-00056  Ball BEANNG ....c.veviiteeiieiieieite sttt sttt es ettt b e ae e e bt nb e bt et e s et e e n b e b naeene e 1
15 00-274231-00046 Seal — OUIPUL SNATL ......c.iiuiiiiii ettt bt 1
00-270930-00001 Motor — Conveyor Drive (208-240/480 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.) (Incls. ltems 1 thru 7, 10 thru 15........ 1
00-270930-00002 Motor — Conveyor Drive (208-240 V., 60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 1 thru 6, 8, & 10 thru 15 ...... 1
00-270930-00003 Motor — Conveyor Drive (200-240 V., 50 Hz., 1 Ph.) (Incls. Items 1 thru 6, 8, & 10 thru 15 ...... 1
00-270930-00004 Motor — Conveyor Drive (200-240/380-415 V., 50 Hz., 3 Ph.) (Incls. ltems 1 thru 6 & 9
LCaT (VI 1SS PRU SR OPRPTRPRN 1
-19 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

2 ST T~

-
Previous \\/\
Construction/'\i \
/\ ~=- .

29 THRU 33 o
|

o

61 THRU 65

/ .
Previous
Construction

- ("" BENT CRADLE)

TRACK AND CRADLE
(WASH SECTION)

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) -20-



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55295

*

OCONSG R WN =

—_—_
APOWON=2O

15
“16
17
“18
“19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

*k

*k

PART NO.

00-436873-00001

00-270977
WS-018-04
WS-018-04
SC-041-31
SC-041-10
NS-015-11
WL-006-23
SC-041-11
NS-015-11
WS-017-08
WL-006-23
00-271074
WL-006-28
NS-046-09

00-436704-00001
00-436704-00002
00-436703-00001
00-436703-00002
00-270983
00-473231
SC-041-14
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-436928
00-271012
SC-041-13
SC-041-11
WS-017-01
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-437047
SC-127-91
WS-003-47
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
00-328789
SC-041-12
SC-041-11
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-328793
00-274559
WS-017-01
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
SC-041-31
WS-018-04
00-436704-00001
00-436704-00002
00-270983
NS-046-09
WL-006-28
00-473231
SC-041-15
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-328795-00001
00-328790
SC-041-12
WS-017-01
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-436927-00001
00-436927-00002
00-436968
00-328794

TRACK AND CRADLE
(WASH SECTION)

NAME OF PART AMT.

RACK TFACK ..ttt ettt st e s e e e s e e e n e e e n e e e nn e e eas
Rack Track (Not Available) (Order *** Below)
ROIIEr e
Washer ..
Washer ..o
Cap Screw %/s-16 x 1'/a Hex Hd. ..
Cap Screw °/16-18 x °/s Hex Hd. ...
Nut %/16=18 HEX oo
Lockwasher %6 Medium (SST) .............
Cap Screw *16-18 x % Hex Hd. (SST) ..
Nut %/16=18 HEX ...oveiiiiiiiieeeceeece
Washer ..o
Lockwasher /s Medium (SST) ...
Baffle — Lower (R-L Only)............
Lockwasher %s Medium .....
Stop Nut %/s-16 Elastic .....
Cradle (Not Available) (order one of the ** Below & ***: also order ltem 29 & 31)
Dog (Front R-L) (Rear L-R) ....cciiiiiiiiieeee e
Dog — Not Shown (Front L-R) (Rear R-L)
Dog (Front R-L) (Rear L-R) (Service for “Z” Bent Cradles Only) .
Dog (Front L-R) (Rear R-L) (Service for “Z” Bent Cradles Only) .
1S 2= o] T SR
Slider — Large .....ccceevevveeieeieeeceeee

Cap Screw */16-18 x 1'/s Hex Hd. (SST)
Lockwasher %16 Medium (SST) .............
Nut %/16=18 HEX ..o
Cradle .....ccooevneeneens
Baffle — Cradle Upper ..
Cap Screw %16-18 x 1 Hex Hd. (Mounts Front Track) ....
Cap Screw *16-18 x % Hex Hd. (SST)
WaSher .....ooociiieeeee e
Lockwasher /s Medium (SST) ...
Nut %/16=18 HEX c.eooviiiiiicce,
Deflector — Silverware ...
Mach. Screw '/+-20 x % Flat Hd. (SST) .
WaSher .....oooiiieeeeeeeeee e
Lockwasher /s Medium ..
Nut '/+-20 Hex (SST) .......
Rack Track (C54A).....ccccceen....
Cap Screw °/16-18 x /s Hex Hd. ...
Cap Screw */16-18 x % Hex Hd. (SST) ..
Lockwasher %16 Medium (SST) .............
Nut %/16=18 HEX ..eoovviiiiiee
Cradle (C54A) ..ccccvveeciveeenenne
Screw — Connecting (C54A) .
Washer ..o,
Lockwasher /s Medium (SST) ...
Nut %/16=18 HEX c.eooviiiiiiiciee
Cap Screw %/s-16 x 1'/s Hex Hd. ..
WaSher ...
Dog (Front R-L) (Rear L-R) (C54A) ..
Dog (Front L-R) (Rear R-L) (C54A) .....
SPACEN .o
Stop Nut %/s-16 Elastic .....
Lockwasher %s Medium ..
Slider — Large (C54A) ......cccceen.ee.
Cap Screw °/16-18 x 1'/s Hex Hd. .
Lockwasher /s Medium (SST) ...
Nut %/16=18 HEX c.eeovviiiiicieee
Support — Tank (C54A) ...
Drive Bracket (C54A) .......ccc.c.....
Cap Screw °16-18 x /s Hex Hd. ...
Washer ...
Lockwasher /s Medium (SST) ... .
INUE 5716718 HEX .ttt ettt e a e bttt h e nb e et s e st ene e 4
Cradle & Dog Assy. R-L (Standard Racks Only) (Incls. Items 5, 6, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, & 27) ...1
Cradle & Dog Assy. L-R (Standard Racks Only) (Incls. Items 5, 6, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, & 27) ...1
Rack Track Assy. (Incls. fems 1 & 23 thru 26) .......ccceiiiiiiriiiiieeieeeeee e 2
Cradle & Dog Assy. (C54A) (Incls. ltems 44 & 49 thru 59) ......cccovviiiiiiiinienieie e 1

COBRBNN

H >
mmmm

* Quantities listed are for 20 x 20 racks.

-9 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

(P;revious T B N 14-15-16
onstruction . @ - B
! ) 17-18-19-20
7 THRU 11 | ey |,
N 4//'//
OR

. ——— 22-23-24-25

| _

47 THRU 51

\
AN

46

WASH ARMS AND TUBES
(WASH SECTION — PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) -22-



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55502

©CoOoONOOOh~WN =

COUUO OO OO arDEEEADEDEDEDDEDOWOWWWWWWWWNMNDMNDMNDMNDMNDMNDNDNDND = = 22
COWONOODUOPRARWN—2LO0O0OONODTOPRWON—2L00O0ONODTPRWON2L00ONODTPRWON-2L000ONORAWON-—=2O

WASH ARMS AND TUBES

(WASH SECTION — PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

PART NO.

00-271026
SC-053-42
WS-022-01
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
00-271029
SC-041-11
WS-017-01
WS-017-08
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-289760
00-067500-00110
SC-053-42
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
SC-041-05
WS-022-01
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
00-185732
SC-041-01
WS-022-01
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
SC-041-09
NS-031-19
00-271031
WS-017-08
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-274057
00-274721
SC-041-18
WS-017-08
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-270968
00-067500-00110
00-435871
00-271034
NS-015-11
WL-006-23
WS-017-08
SC-041-11
00-274222
SC-041-13
SC-041-11
WL-006-23
WS-017-08
NS-015-11
00-271035
00-437065
00-435871
00-436945
00-436947-00001
SC-041-50
WL-006-17
00-271040
00-271831

NAME OF PART AMT.

Hanger — Upper Wash A ... e AR
Mach. Screw '/2-20 x 5/s Truss Hd. (SST) ...

WaShEr ..o ... AR
LOCKWASHET /4 MEAIUM ..ottt e et e e et e e e eae e e e ateeeeaaeeenteeeaseeeanes AR
NUE /2220 HEX (ST ittt sttt e et e et e et e et e e b e eabe et e e ase e be e b e eneeeaeaaseanns AR
Guide — UPPEr Wash A ...ttt e et ennens 1

Cap Screw %16=18 X 3/a HeX HA. (SST) oot 2
LAY T =T G OSSPSR 2

Lockwasher 516 Medium (SST) ..ottt et be e e 2
LA < T =Y GO 2
[ 1 o] o PRSPPSO 1
(O = 113 T TSP OROPTTPRT 1

Mach. Screw '/2-20 x 5/s Truss Hd. (SST) ...

Lockwasher '/« Medium ... ... AR
Nut /2-20 Hex (SST) .coeeviiiiiiieiieee ... AR
Cap Screw '/+-20 x 5/s Hex Hd. (SST).. ... AR
LAV T 1= SRS SSS PRSI AR
LOCKWASHET /4 MEAIUM ..ottt ettt e et e e et e e e ebe e e e nteeeeaaeeenteeeaseeeaans AR
Nut '/»-20 Hex (SST) .

(=T = o] (= RO USPUPRR
Cap Screw /a-20 X 3/a HexX H. (SST) ittt 1
LAY T =T OSSPSR 2

LOCKWASHET /s MEBAIUM ..ot ettt et e et e et e e e aae e e e beeeenbeeeesaeeeneeeannes 1
NUE /2220 HEX (ST 1.ttt ettt ettt ettt et e b e e be et e e beeeheesbeaeseesaeasseeeneesaneaneanns 1
Cap Screw %16-18 X /o HEX HA. ..o.eiiiii e 2
Stop NUt /420 EIQSHC (SST) .veviiuiiiiiiitiiieee ettt ettt e 2
=T = o] (= SO PR SSRSPRRRRIOY 1

Lockwasher %+ Medium (SST) .
Nut /16=18 HeX ..eoeeuvieeriieciieeiieeas
Wash Pipe (26'/s Door Height) .....
Wash Pipe (32'/s Door Height) ................

Lockwasher 516 MeAIUM (SST) ....coiiiiiiiriiiee ettt
Nut /16=18 HEX .veeerreeeiieeciiees
GaSKEt — WASH PiDE ...ttt ettt et e et e ee e eee e s

(O = 113 T TSP OROPTTPRT 1
Plug — Wash Arm ... ... AR
CatCh — AJUSTADIE ...ttt ee et ee s 1
LA < T =Y N 2
Lockwasher 516 MeAIUM (SST) ....coiiiiiiiriiiee ettt 2
LAV 1= GO UROPRRUURRRUPRN 2
Cap Screw %16=18 X 3/a HeX HA. (SST) .eeiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
SUPPOIt — AQJUSTADIE ...ttt 1

Cap Screw */16-18 X 1 HexX Hd. (AW SEIIES) .....ecuviiiriiiiiiiiiesiesieeie ettt 2
Cap Screw %16-18 X %2 Hex Hd. (SST) (A SEIES) ....eiiiiiiiiiieiieeeiee e 2
Lockwasher 516 MeAIUM (SST) ....coiuiiiiiriiieie et 2
WWASHIET ...ttt e e e 2
Wash Arm — LOWET (A SEIHES) ....eoiiiiiuiriieiieee ettt bttt 1
Wash Arm — LOWET (AW SEHES) .....oiuiiuiriiiiiiiticieeiieie ettt 1
Plug — Wash Arm ..o ... AR

Wash Arm — Upper (R-L & L-R) (AW SErES) ......oecuiriiriiriieiiiesiesie sttt 1

HANGET (AW SEHES) ..ttt bttt b et e bbbt e et bt ene 1
Cap Screw /4-20 X /2 HEX Hd. (AW SEIES) ..coiueiiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt 2
Lockwasher /s Medium (AW SEIES) .......ccuiruiruiriiiiieiesie sttt 2
Wash Arm — Upper (R-L) (A SEMES) ..cc.uiuiiiiieiiiiiieiiee e 1
Wash Arm — Upper (L-R) (A SEMES) ..ccuuruiiiiieiiieiieeiieee ettt 1

923 . F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

7 THRU 11

\ 2 o~y
- ;@’@‘ .
@ \\ \\\

\ N
{ =

\\
|
|
|
20THRU23 | =y

-
_—

24\~(\©

‘) L
50 7

27 THRU 30

42 THRU 46

/ ((U \32 31
\a“; N
\\
\41
35 THRU 40\

N I
g Y. S
™= =
34 i 33

WASH ARMS AND TUBES
(WASH SECTION)

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) "4 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55296

O©oO~NOOOTHAWN =

QOO OO OADEDBEBEBABRMDADAEDRNDDOWOWWWWWWWNMNDMNDNDMNDNDMNDNDMNDND = = = =
ORPON—2L00ONOODAPRAWON—2LO0O0OONODAPRWON—2L0O0CONODAPRPWON—-2L0O0OONOORAWON—=O

PART NO.

00-271026
SC-125-85
WS-022-01
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
00-436007
SC-041-11
WS-017-01
WS-017-08
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-289760
00-067500-00110
SC-041-01
WS-022-01
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
SC-041-01
NS-031-19
00-812817
WS-017-08
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-329595
00-329597
00-475589
NS-015-11
WL-006-23
WS-017-08
SC-041-18
00-270968
00-067500-00110
00-475589
00-067500-00127
00-436939-00002
00-436939-00001
NS-015-11
WL-006-23
WS-017-08
SC-041-11
00-274222
SC-041-13
SC-041-11
WL-006-23
WS-017-08
NS-015-11
00-749405
00-749418
00-067500-00127
00-749419
00-436947-00001
SC-041-50
WL-006-17
00-749406
00-749407

WASH ARMS AND TUBES
(WASH SECTION)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Hanger — Upper Wash AN ...ttt s nne e e e seneeeaee AR
Mach. Screw /2-20 X %8 TruSS HA. (SST) coveieiiiieiiie et nae e e e nnaeeenee AR
LA =] 1= TSP PRSPPI AR
Lockwasher /s Medium ... ... AR
Nut '/+-20 Hex (SST) ........... ... AR
[CTU e Lo © o) o T=Y gAY F= ] o AN o 1

Cap Screw /1618 X 3a HEX HA. (SST) 1ooiiieeiie ettt tae e s e e e enae e snaeenneaenns 2

L A= ] 1= ST P PR UPRR PRSP 2
L A= ] 1= OO P PSS OPRP PRSP 2
Lockwasher 516 MeiUM (SST) ...eiiiiieiiieeeiie e see e ee e ste e et e e st e e ssaeeenseeeanseeensaeeensneeannes 2
INUE 5716718 HEX .ttt b et a e bbb sb et e st ene e 2
[ (] o SRS P ST URRPTRROTRIN 1
(O T 0o [P U T PP PR 1
Cap Screw '/a-20 X 3/a HEX HA. (SST) .iiiiiieeiiie ettt ettt e e e e ea e sae e sneeesneae e 1

LAY TS = PN 2
[ Yo 4= T o T G 1T {11y o S 1
NUL /4720 HEX (SST) rteeiitiieiiieieiee ettt et e ettt e st e e s e e st e e s tee e seeesseeeanteeesaeeensaeesnseesnseaesnsenennnesanneas 1
Cap Screw '/s-20 x % Hex Hd. (SST)..

Stop NUt /2-20 EIQSHC (SST) wereeeiiiieiiieeiiie ettt e see e e et et e e nae e st e e e teeennaeeenseeeanseeens
= o = SRS 1
Washer .....covveveciieeeeee s

Lockwasher /16 Medium (SST) .
Nut %/16-18 HEX ...ovevviiiiiiiiies
Wash Pipe (26'/s Door Height) .....
Wash Pipe (32'/s Door Height) .....
PIUG — WASH A <.ttt e s et e e e e e e e ne e e e e nane

INUE 5716718 HEX .t b et e a e bbbt bt enae et ene e
Lockwasher /16 Medium (SST) .
WaSher .....oooiiiiiieee e

Cap Screw /1618 X 13/a HEX HA. (SST) eeieeiiieeiie ettt et e e e e e enanennns 4
(=] Gy AT = 1] T o S 1
(O T 4o [P PRPP PR 1
PIUG — WASH A <.ttt e e e e n e e e e e enn e e e e e e AR
(O 21 0o [PPSR PRSP AR
Catch — AdJUSTADIE (RH) ...t 1
Catch — AQJUSTADIE (LH) ..ot 1
INUE 5716718 HEX .ttt a e bbb sb et e e et ee e 2

Lockwasher 516 MeiUM (SST) ...eeiiiieiiieeciie e see e ste e et e e e e ssaeeeseeeanseeensaeeenseeeannes 2
L A= ] 1= TSP P PSS OPRPPPRRPPRRN 2
Cap Screw /1618 X 3a HEX HA. (SST) 1oiuiieiiie ettt e st e e ae e s nae e sneeenneaeens 2
SUPPOIt — AGJUSTADIE ...ttt e 1
Cap Screw %16-18 X 1 HexX Hd. (AW SEIIES) ...cciuuieeiiieeiieeeieeeriieesieeeseeesteessiee e seeesneeesneeesneae e 2

Cap Screw /16-18 X 3/a Hex Hd. (SST) (A SEIES) c.uueiiiuereiiieeiiee e e eteeeeteeeste e s seaeeenee e e ennaee e 2
Lockwasher 516 MeiUM (SST) ...eiiiiieiiieeiieeiieesie e see e ee e ste e et e e st eessae e e s e e anseeensaneensneeannes 2
L A= ] 1= TSP P PSS OPRPPPRRPPRRN 2
Nut %/16-18 HEX ...ovvviiiiiiiiiees ... AR
Wash Arm — LOWET (A SEIHES) ..eeicueeeiiiieeiieeiiee ettt e eieeessaeeesseeeeteeessaeesnseeesseesasseeenseeesseeeasseesasees 1
Wash Arm — LOWET (AW SEHES) ...uveeeiueeeeiieeiieeesiieeaiieeesteeessseeasseeessseeessseeasseeeasseeessseeanseesssseesssees 1
0O-Ring .
Wash Arm — Upper (R-L & L-R) (AW SErI€S) ...ccuuieiieeeiiiieeiiieesieeestieeesieeeeseeeseeaesneeeesneeesnaeesnnees 1
HANGET (AW SEIES) ...ttt ettt ettt ettt b e e bt e bt e sbe e beesae e bt eneens 1
Cap Screw /2-20 X /2 HEX Hd. (AW SEIES) ..ueiiueeeiiieeiiieeeieeesieeeieeeseeeseeeesteeessaeesneeeseeeennaneenes 2

Lockwasher /s Medium (AW SEIES) ..cccuuriiuieeiiieeiieeeieeseeesteeeseaesaeeesaeeesaeaesnseeesseeesnaneesnneeanes 2
Wash Arm — UpPpPer (R-L) (A SEIHES) ...uuiiieieeiieeeiieeeiee et e eteeeseeesaaeeetaeesteeessteesnneeeanseeeasneeenneeas 1
Wash Arm — Upper (L-R) (A SEIHES) ...uueiiieeieiee ettt ettt ee e tee et e e e eneeeenneeeanaeeeneeas 1

-95. F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

22-23
7 THRU 10

11-12
16 THRU 20

45 THRU 49
50
28
53
52 \
51 @ﬁf@\
\\
15
| \ 63
; -~ Previous Construction
< / \‘
PL-51069 \ 65 o /
- ,
66 S
FILL AND OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-51069
1 00-277112 VaCUUM BIEAKET (3/2) vveereeeiuieeeitieeeitieeeiteeeetteeete e e tee e stae e saeessseaesnteeasseeeasseeenseeeanseeeanaeeanseeeasseeeseenn 1
2 00-118270 Service Kit — Vacuum Breaker (Float & Seal Assy.) .....
3 FP-015-23 Elbow — Pipe % x 90 Deg. (Brass) .......ccccceeveveniieriinnns
4 FP-041-88 NIpple 34 X 5 L. TBE (BIaSS) ...ecuteetietieieetieiteeniee sttt sttt sttt sttt sne e e
5 FP-042-12 Nipple 3/a X 8'/a Lg. TBE (BraSS) .....ccueeiuiiiiiitieitieiee ittt ettt 1
6 00-271022 Bracket ...
7 00-186922 Line Strainer (%) (Incls. Items 8, 9, & 10) ....
8 00-186923 PIUG = BFNCK ...ttt
9 00-186924 Gasket — BranCh PIUG .......ooiiiiieeee ettt 1
10 00-186925 SCrEEN — LINE STIAINET ...ttt ettt sttt e e e sae e e e e ene e s 1

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) - 26 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-51069

PART NO.

00-328247
00-436319
00-063262-00031
00-271023
NS-015-01
00-271006-00001
00-271006-00002
00-271839-00001
00-271839-00002
00-271837
SD-012-20
00-271008
00-274233
00-271007
SC-041-15
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
WL-006-17
00-271009

SC-041-15
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-435074
SC-041-15
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
FE-008-10
FE-006-07
00-063262-00006
NS-015-11
WL-006-23
WS-029-05
SC-041-10
00-271002-00001
00-271002-00002
00-271839-00001
00-271839-00002
00-271838
00-271001
00-119244
00-067500-00031
00-119254
00-122674
FE-006-45
FE-024-49
FE-006-05
00-112007
00-288465
NS-018-28
WL-014-31
WS-010-40
00-270926
00-067500-00072
00-112467
00-328486
RR-010-13
00-119611
00-289091-00001
00-067500-00012
00-067500-00012

FILL AND OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING (Cont.)
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

NAME OF PART

AMT.

Gauge — Water Pressure .. 1
Petcock s ..ooviiiiiiiiiiie 1
Flange & Nipple .. |
PiIPING = INSIAE ... et 1
NUL /4720 HEX (SST) rtieiitiieiiieeeiee ettt e et e ettt e et e e st e e st e e s aeeessteeeseeeanseeesaeesnseeeanseeansaeesnsenennneennneas 1
Solenoid Valve 3/s (120 V.) (Incls. ltems 18 & 20) (Fill) ....... 1
Solenoid Valve %s (208-240 V.) (Incls. Items 19 & 20) (Fill) 1
Coil — Solenoid Valve .... 1
Coil — Solenoid Valve ................. 1
Service Kit — /= Solenoid Valve ..........ccccooviieiienicennn. w1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x /2 Phil. Truss Hd., TYPE T ...cceiiiiiiiiiiiniciceese e 4
VACUUM BIEAKET 3/8 ..ttt ettt ettt b e ab et e et e e nbeenbeeneeenseeneeeneaaneas 1
Service Kit — Vacuum Breaker .. 1
Fill PIDING — OUESIAE ...ttt ettt e b e be e 1
Cap Screw %16-18 X 1172 HEX HA. ..eiiiiiiiiieee s 2
Lockwasher %15 Medium (SST) ... .2
Nut %/16=18 HEX oo .2
Lockwasher /s Medium .. w1
Fll PIPING -t 1
Piping — Common Connection (Not Available, Order Item 34). w1
Cap Screw %16=18 X 11/a HEX HA. ...eoieiieeiie ettt e e e naeennneeens 2
Lockwasher 516 MeiUM (SST) ...eeiiiieiiieeiie et esee e ste e et e e st eessaeeeseeeanseeensaeeenseeeannes 2
Nut 5/16=18 HEX weveeeeeeeeeeeeieeee .2
Piping — Common Connection ..... 1
Cap Screw °16-18 x 1'/2 Hex Hd. .... 2
Lockwasher /s Medium (SST) ... .2
Nut 5/16=18 HEX weveeeeeeeeeeeeieeee .2
T2 GASKET ASSY. ettt bbbt h et 2
[ To] [ VU A R (@7 T 1 SR 1
Flange & Nipple ..... 1
Nut 5/16=18 HEX wveeeeeceeeeeeeieeee .2
Lockwasher *1s Medium (SST) ... .2
Washer ..., .2
Cap Screw */16-18 x /s Hex Hd. ...cvevecvveeeieeee e .2
Solenoid Valve % (120 V.) (Incls. ltems 47 & 49) (RINSE) ....c.eevviriiriiriiiiicieceneeeee e 1
Solenoid Valve %4 (208-240 V.) (Incls. Items 48 & 49) (RINSE) ......cceruerrenierieiiiieiesieneeeese e 1
Coil — Solenoid Valve (120 V.) ..oeccveeeiieeeee e |
Coil — Solenoid Valve (208-240 VL) .....oviiieeeiee e eee e eeteeeeeeessteeesse e e sseeensaeeensaeeeseeennseeennnneanes 1
Service Kit — 32 SOIEN0IA VAIVE .......cuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Piping — Final Rinse ...........c........ |
Cap & Stud Assy. ..... 1
O-RiNG .o 1
Retainer — Cap & Stud . 1
Float ASSY. ...ccoveeiiiiiiiicciccc 1
Connector — Straight /2 (ThINWAI .....ooeiiiiii e 1
Connector — Straight /2 (ThINWA .....ooeiiiii e 1
Lock Nut /2 coeiiiiiiiiiiieee 1
Gasket ... 1
Lid & Gasket Assy. (Incls. ltem 58) |
Jam Nut "/2-20 HeX ...ccovveviieiiiiciceee 1
Lockwasher /> External Shakeproof (SST). s
WASHET — TRIUST ..ttt ettt et e et e e et e e e st e e sane e e eate e e neeesaneaenneeean 1
Junction Box — AUt Fill (RH) (R-L) cueeeeiiieeieeeie et e s e nneee s 1
O-RiNG weiiiiieiieeieeeeeeeee e 1
Retainer — FIOAt .......coiiiiiiiee e |
Probe & Switch Assy. (2 Wire) (Water Level) (Incls. ltems 54, 64, & 65).... 1
Retaining RiNG ....cooeiiiieeee e e 1
Valve — Pressure Regulating %4" .. 1
Kt — SEIVICE ..ttt et et e e a e e et e e aeeeabeeateeneeen b e et e enteenbeenbeeneeas 1
(O = 113 T TSP OROPTTPRT 1
[ T 0o [PPSR PP PR 2

*  Cb54A, 44A, & AW.

**  CRS76A, 66A/AW & CPW90A, 80A/AW.

*** Used on machines W/O 120 V. pilot circuit.
**** Must order two jumper wires, Part #328758.

.07 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

1 THRU 4 5-6

\ 7 THRU 11
\\ 12-13

25 THRU 30

FILL AND OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) -28 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55302

PART NO.

00-186922
00-186923
00-186924
00-186925
00-328247
00-436319
00-271006-00001
00-271006-00002
00-271839-00001
00-271839-00002
00-271837
00-271008-00002
00-274233
00-329609
SC-041-15
00-067500-00012
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-328765
00-435972-00002
00-435972-00001
00-812946-00001
00-812946-00002
00-435967
00-435974
SC-041-12
SC-041-11
WS-029-05
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-271002-00001
00-271002-00002
00-271839-00001
00-271839-00002
00-271838
00-328764
00-277112-00003
00-118270
00-119611
00-289091-00001
SD-012-20
00-288465
00-112007
FE-006-07
NS-018-28
WL-014-31
WS-010-40
00-270926
00-067500-00072
00-112467
00-328486
RR-010-13
FE-008-10
00-122674
FE-006-45
FE-024-49
FE-006-05
NS-015-01
00-119244
00-067500-00031
00-119254
WL-006-17

FILL AND OUTSIDE RINSE PIPING
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Line Strainer (%/2) (INCIS. REMS 2, B, & 4) .oeiueiiiiieecieeee ettt e et e e e neeesae e e enneeenes
Plug — Branch ...
Gasket — Branch Plug ....
Screen — Line Strainer .......
Gauge — Water Pressure ..
PetcoCk a oo
Solenoid Valve /s (120 V.) (Incls. ltems 9 & 11)............
Solenoid Valve %s (208-240 V.) (Incls. Items 10 & 11) ..
Coil — Solenoid Valve .........cccceiiiiiiniiiiiiece e
Coil — Solenoid Valve .................
Service Kit — /> Solenoid Valve ....
Vacuum Breaker ¥s .........cccceeenee.
Service Kit — Vacuum Breaker ..
Fill Piping — Outside .........cccccu.....
Cap Screw °16-18 x 1'/a Hex Hd. .
O-RiNG .o
Lockwasher s Medium (SST) ...
Nut 5/16=18 HEX wveeeeeceeeeeeeeeeee
Adapter — Elbow .......
Piping — Inside (RH) .
Piping — Inside (LH) .....
Piping Sub-Assy. R-L ...
Piping Sub-Assy. L-R ......
Plate — Fill Piping ..........
Bracket — Fill Piping .......ccccoveveenne

Cap Screw %16-18 x 7/s Hex Hd. .............
Cap Screw *16-18 x % Hex Hd. (SST) ..
WaSher ..o
Lockwasher /s Medium (SST) ...
NUL 571618 HEX .o
Solenoid Valve %/s (120 V.) (Incls. ltems 33 & 35) .........
Solenoid Valve %: (208-240 V.) (Incls. Items 34 & 35) ..
Coil — Solenoid Valve .........cccceiiiiieniiiiieeee e
Coil — Solenoid Valve .................
Service Kit — %4 Solenoid Valve ....
Adapter Elbow %: x 90 Deg. .........
Vacuum Breaker .........ccocvvviiiiieiiiieesee e
Service Kit — Vacuum Breaker (Float & Seal Assy.) .
Valve — Pressure Regulating 4" ...............
Kit — Repair (Pressure Regulating Valve) .....................
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x /> Phil. Truss Hd., Type T ..
Lid & Gasket Assy. (Incls. Item 43) .......cccevevvrvnnenen.
Gasket.....ccoceenuennee
Lock Nut /> (Cnd.) ...
Jam Nut "/2-20 HEX ..cocovvvviiiiiiiiiiiceee
Lockwasher /> External Shakeproof (SST).
Washer — Thrust ......ccccoceiiiieiinene
Junction Box — Auto Fill (RH) (R-L)
O-RiNG weiiiiieeieeieeeeeeeeee e
Retainer — Float ........ooiiiiiiie s
Probe & Switch Assy. (Water Level) (Incls. Items 49, 50, & 54) .....
Retaining RiNG ..o
'l= Gasket Assy. .
Float ASSY. ...cccooeeviiiiiiiciccice
Connector — Straight /> (Thinwall) ..
Connector — Straight /> (Thinwall) ..
Lock Nut /2 .ceeviiiiiiiiecece
Nut "/s-20 Hex (SST).
Cap & Stud Assy. ..
O-RiNg .evvveeecicciene
Retainer — Cap & Stud .... .
Lockwasher '/a IMEAIUM ........ooiiiii ettt ettt ettt et e bt e e eeebeesbeeneeas

RSO QR PGl G QAT G QR ) GGG GG GO G U N G G O G O QOO N N0 )00 A T ) © JE Qi G Qi GG QRPN |\, N |, JRFFURY \, (G G G G QG G Y

*  Cb4A, 44A, & AW.

** CRS76A, 66A/AW & CPW90A, 80A/AW.

*** Used on machines W/O 120 V. pilot circuit.
**** Must order two jumper wires, Part #328758.

929 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

55 THRU 58 Q@
—_—
b d

12
- 54
Chamber Top N /
\;V\Ej>53
O __—~10THRU 13 Q 32
N . = 31\
C54A Series & \ \
\
45-46-47

3, | g _

-
\GTHRU 9

S C44A & AW Series
~
\ 37-38-39 50 21 51
- - ‘ ﬁ@’
- @@/@
I /\ i S
20\ B e 35
40-41-42 ST
33 \
N \ 14 THRU 19
5 &
-~

INSIDE METALLIC RINSE PIPING

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) -30 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55304

©CoOoONOOOh~WN =

*
*
*

—

o

wakq 4
)
wreqg3
**14
**15
*16
*17
T
*reqQ
20
21

**23
24
*25
*26
wwko7
*reng

PART NO.

00-271004
00-329610-00002
00-067500-00012
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-271010-00001
00-271010-00002
00-274707-00001
00-274707-00002
00-328805-00001
00-328805-00002
00-328812-00001
00-328812-00002
00-328058-00001
00-328058-00002
00-271027-00001
00-271027-00002
00-328807-00001
00-328807-00002
FP-030-27
WL-006-23
FP-030-27
00-437063-00001
00-437063-00002
00-271088-00001
00-271088-00002
00-328808-00001
00-328808-00002
SC-053-18
00-067500-00012
SC-041-15
00-119127
FP-029-08
SC-127-93
00-274058
FP-029-08
00-081812
00-081812-00003
00-081812-00004
00-328059
00-022731-00003
00-022731-00002
00-067500-00012
00-328806
SC-041-15
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
NS-015-11
SC-125-28
NS-031-16
00-122402-00002
00-276407
SC-127-94
WS-029-05
WL-006-23
NS-015-11

INSIDE METALLIC RINSE PIPING

NAME OF PART AMT.
Final Rinse Outside PipiNg (R-L) .. oeotiiriiririeeereee ettt 1
Final Rinse Outside Piping (L-R) ..ottt 1
O-Ring
Lockwasher 516 MeAIUM (SST) ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 2

INUL /1618 HEX ettt ettt et e et e et e e easeeeaeeeeaseeeeasaeeseeesaseeeesseesnseeesaneeannes
Final Rinse Inside Piping (R-L
Final Rinse Inside Piping (L-R
Final Rinse Inside Piping (R-L

)
)
)

Lower Rinse Arm (R-L) 6 Nozzles (Incls.
Lower Rinse Arm (L-R) 6 Nozzles (Incls.
Lower Rinse Arm (R-L) 5 Nozzles (Incls.
Lower Rinse Arm (L-R) 5 Nozzles (Incls.
Lower Rinse Arm (R-L) 5 Nozzles (Incls.
Lower Rinse Arm (L-R) 5 Nozzles (Incls.
Lock Nut /= NPSL Pipe (Brass)
Lockwasher /16 Medium (SST) ...
Lock Nut /= NPSL Pipe (Brass)
Upper Rinse Arm (R-L) 6 Nozzles (Incls.
Upper Rinse Arm (L-R) 6 Nozzles (Incls.
Upper Rinse Arm (R-L) 6 Nozzles (Incls.
Upper Rinse Arm (L-R) 6 Nozzles (Incls.
Upper Rinse Arm (R-L) 6 Nozzles (Incls. ltems 22, 36, & 39) ...
Upper Rinse Arm (L-R) 6 Nozzles (Incls. ltems 22, 36, & 39)
Mach. Screw %16-18 X 7/s TruSS Hd. (SST) .iviiuiriiiiiiiiiisieeieee s

ltems 20, 33, & 40) ...
ltems 20, 33, & 41)
ltems 20, 33, & 41)
ltems 20, 33, & 42) ...
ltems 20, 33, & 42)

ltems 22, 36, & 38)
ltems 22, 36, & 38) ...
ltems 22, 36, & 37)
ltems 22, 36, & 37)

Cap Screw %16-18 X 1772 HEX HA. ...viiiiiiiiee s 2
PP PIUG /8 SO. HO. et 1
Pipe Cap '/ (Brass)
Mach. Screw %16-18 X /2 TruSS Hd. (SST) .eviiuiriiiiiiisiieeee e 1

Pipe Cap '/ (Brass)
Nozzle — Rinse (Brass) (0.078 Dia. OFifiC) ......evvroieriiriiiiiieieeiiesiieeeese et
Nozzle — Rinse (Brass) (0.036 Dia. OFifiC) ......cccuroueruiriririeiiesiesiiee et
Nozzles — Rinse (Brass) (0.094 Dia. Orifice) ....
Nozzle — Rinse (Brass) (0.041 Dia. OFifiC) ......evirreeriiriiiiieieiiesii et
Nozzle — Rinse (SST) #50 Drill (0.070 Dia. Orifice)
Nozzles — Rinse (SST) (0.093 Dia. Orifice)
(O = 113 T TSP USROS
ConNECtOr — RINSE PiPING ....ouiiiiiiiiiiitiie ettt n e nee e
Cap Screw %16-18 x 1'/2 Hex Hd. .
Lockwasher */1s Medium (SST)
INUL /1618 HEX 1ottt ettt et e e et e et e e e as e e e ateeeaseeeeaseeeseeesaseeeesseesnsneesnseaanres
Lockwasher /16 Medium (SST) ...
INUL /1618 HEX 1ottt ettt et e e et e et e e e as e e e ateeeaseeeeaseeeseeesaseeeesseesnsneesnseaanres
INUL /1618 HEX ettt ettt e et e et e et e e easeeeabeeeaseeeeasaeeseeesaseeeesseesnseeesnneaannes
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1 Truss Hd. (SST) .
StOP NUL 10-24 HEX (SST) ittt sttt eeene s
FIANGE .t bbbttt
Gasket — Rinse Pipe
Mach. Screw %16-18 X 7/s TruSS Hd. (SST) .iviiuiriiiiiiiiriieieee et 2

Lockwasher /16 Medium (SST) ...
INUL /1618 HEX 1ottt ettt et e e et e et e e e as e e e ateeeaseeeeaseeeseeesaseeeesseesnsneesnseaanres

*  C44A Series
**  C44AW Series
*** Cb4A Series

-31- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

39 THRU 42
11
12-13
38 S /
\ T
&~ ~ ) 14-15-16
— > 17-18
37\
A

32
31
\\ \
.
b, ) 27
—
S N
29 N

INSIDE NON-METALLIC RINSE PIPING
(C44A AND AW SERIES)

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) -32-



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55305

©CoOoONOOOh~WN =

GO DPPEADEAPEADEPPEADEPDPEDPOOWWWWWWWWMNDMNDMNDMNDMNDNDMNDNDNODND 2 = 2
0 OWONOOPAPAWN—-LO0O0OONOODAPRAPWN—-L0O0CONOODOPRAWOUN—-L00O0CONOOODADRAWN—=-O

PART NO.

00-329608-00001
00-329608-00002
SC-041-15
00-119127
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-067500-00012
00-274533
00-185781
00-435070
00-274531-00001
00-274708
00-274536
SC-053-50
WL-006-07
NS-011-18
NS-015-11
WL-006-23
SC-053-15
00-274058
00-185781
00-436355
00-436355-00002
00-274534
00-274534-00002
00-328059-00002
WL-006-16
NS-015-01
00-274570
SC-128-05
00-276380-00002
00-022731-00006
WL-006-16
NS-015-01
00-274532-00001
00-274532-00002
SC-024-06
00-276380-00002
00-274535
00-274535-00002
00-436356
00-436356-00002
00-081812-00002
00-081812-00006
FP-085-51
00-274531-00002
NS-015-11
WL-006-23
00-274533
SC-053-18
00-067500-00012

INSIDE NON-METALLIC RINSE PIPING
(C44A AND AW SERIES)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Final Outside RINSE PIiPING (R-L) ....eeueetirtiriiiieeeresieei ettt 1
Final Outside RiNse Piping (L-R) ....cciiiiiiiiiie e 1
Cap Screw %16-18 X 1772 HEX HA. ..o 2
Pipe Plug /s Sq. Hd. ....c.cccvrueenne
Lockwasher 5/16 MeAIUM (SST) ....cooiiiiiiiiiieie ettt 2
INUL /1618 HEX 1ottt ettt et e et e et e e et e e e aseeeaeeeeaseeeeasaeeseeesaseeeesseesnseeesnneaanres 2
O-Ring .2
Flange
EIbow — /2" X 90 DEJ. (PVC) ittt 1
Mixer — Spiral 1
Tube — INSide RINSE (88 LG.) .euveiueriiiiiiiee ettt 1
Tube — Inside Rinse (32'/s Door Height)
Tube — Inside Rinse (26'/s Door Height)
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 17/2 TrusS Hd. (SST) .eecviriiiirieiiieenesie et 1
Lockwasher #10 MeAIUM .......ooiiiiiii e 1
Mach. Nut 10-24 Hex (SST) .
INUL /16718 HEX ettt ettt e e et e e et e e easeeeaaeeeaseeeeasaeeseeesaseeeeaseesnseeesnneeanres
Lockwasher 5/16 MeAIUM (SST) ....coiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
Mach. Screw °+-18 x /> Truss Hd. (SST) ... L
BIACKET ... et 1

Elbow — /2" x 90 Deg. (PVC)
Lower Rinse Arm (R-L) 6 Nozzles — C44AW (Incls. ltems 19 & 26)
Lower Rinse Arm (L-R) 6 Nozzles — C44AW (Incls. ltems 19 & 26)
Lower Rinse Arm (R-L) 5 Nozzles — C44A (Incls. tems 26 & 27) .....ccccevvvereeniniiieiineseeeeens
Lower Rinse Arm (L-R) 5 Nozzles — C44A (Incls. Items 26 & 27) ...
NOZZIE — RiINSE (SST) .ttt ettt a et e et nnesbe e
LOCKWASNET /4 LIGNT ..ot
Nut '/s-20 Hex (SST) ...
BIACKET ... e e et 1
Mach. Screw "/a=20 X /2 Fil. HA. (SST) .oueitiiiiiiieteieseeeee e 2
Cap - Lower Rinse Arm
Nozzle — Rinse (SST) (0.035 Dia. OFifiCe) .....ccouiriiriiriiieiiiriecieee ettt 5
LOCKWASNET 14 LIGNT ..o bbb

Nut '/s-20 Hex (SST) ...
Bracket (Rl ..o
Bracket (L-R) ..o
Mach. Screw '/s-20 x '/> Fil. Hd. (SST)
Cap — LOWET RINSE AIM ..ttt ettt bt e e

Upper Rinse Arm (R-L) 6 Nozzles — C44A (Incls. Items 28 & 35) ......ccceevuirieieriiiieniiniieeieiens 1
Upper Rinse Arm (L-R) 6 Nozzles — C44A (Incls. Items 28 & 35) ...
Upper Rinse Arm (R-L) 6 Nozzles — C44AW (Incls. ltems 29 & 35)
Upper Rinse Arm (L-R) 6 Nozzles — C44AW (Incls. ltems 29 & 35)
Nozzle — Rinse (SST) (0.078 Dia. Orifice)
Nozzle — Rinse (SST) (0.036 Dia. Orifice)

Tee /2 X /2 X /2 NPT Schedule 80 PVC ...t

Tube (174 Lg.) oveeeieeeeneeeeeeeee 1
INUL /1618 HEX ettt ettt et e e e e et e et e e easeeeaeeeeaseeeeasaeenseeesaseeeesseesnseeesnnenanres 2
Lockwasher 5/16 MeAIUM (SST) ....coiuiiiiiiriiieie ettt 2
Flange

Mach. Screw %16-18 X /s TruSS Hd. (SST) .iviiuiruiiiiiieiecieei e 2
(O 13T TSSO P RS OROPTPRT 1

-33- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

[ Previous
Construction

I 58-59

26 THRU 29
16

30 THRU 33

42-43-44
Note location of hole in
bracket to identify part.

ACTUATOR MECHANISM AND
RINSE DRAIN-OFF PAN

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) 34 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55297

O©CoONOOOTA~WN =

PART NO.

00-812922-00001
00-276407
00-122402-00002
SC-041-12
WS-029-05
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-545595
00-436828-00002
00-436828-00001
00-328326
00-475056
00-436827
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-328803
00-120115
00-077621-00002
00-120603
NS-015-11
SC-041-15
WS-017-08
WL-006-23
00-328798
00-120603
SC-041-11
WS-017-08
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
NS-029-01
WL-006-17
WS-017-06
SC-053-42
00-270996
NS-031-50
00-749347
00-290160
00-290159
SC-127-26
PC-005-07
NS-031-50
WL-006-23
WS-017-08
NS-015-11
00-436835
00-435808

00-435809

00-436955
00-436027
PC-005-07
FP-085-06
00-534177
00-271013-00002
00-271013-00001
00-534177
00-270948
00-270949
00-271077
00-274258
FE-024-31
00-274256
00-271843

ACTUATOR MECHANISM AND
RINSE DRAIN-OFF PAN

NAME OF PART AMT.
= 1= S SPSSPR 1
Gasket — Rinse Pipe 1
Flange ..o 1
Cap Screw %16-18 x 7/s Hex Hd. ... .2
Washer ....ccoeveveiieeecee e .2
Lockwasher %15 Medium (SST) ... .2
Nut /16-18 HeX .veveveveiieciieeeiene .2

Sealer (/s Rd.) ..........
Rinse Pan Assy. (R-L) ....
Rinse Pan Assy. (L-R) ....
Flange & Nipple Assy. ........
Flange & Nipple Assy. —1".
Gasket.....cooeiiiii
Lockwasher %6 Medium (SST) ...
Nut %/16=18 HEX c.eooviiiiccee
Pan Rinse (C54A).
Retainer — Seal ......
Ring — Sealing ........cccc..
Gasket — Seal Retainer ..
Nut 5/16=18 HEX oo
Cap Screw °16-18 x 1'/a Hex Hd. .
Washer ...,
Lockwasher /s Medium (SST) ...
Flowback Pipe (C54A)....
Gasket — Seal Retainer .........ccccoceeeeee
Cap Screw %/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Hd. (SST) ..
WaSher .....oooiiiiece e
Lockwasher %6 Medium (SST) ...
Nut %/16=18 HEX ..eooviiiiiicieee
Wing Nut '/2-20 ................
Lockwasher /s Medium ..

Mach. Screw '/s-20 x °s Truss Hd. (SST) .
Insulator — Switch ..o,
Stop Nut 6-32 Hex (SST) ......
Switch — Reed Encapsulated ...
Magnet (Dot Toward Switch) ....
Retainer — Magnet...........cccocoeiiiiiiis
Mach. Screw 6-32 x %/s Rd. Hd. (SST) ...
Cotter Pin 3/a2 X /2 e

Stop Nut 6-32 Hex (SST) ............
Lockwasher %6 Medium (SST) ...
Washer ..o
Nut %/6-18 Hex.... .
ST T (o0 o I PP PSPPI 1
Actuator (C44A/AW & C54A, Front L-R; RS & PW, Rear R-L)

(Previous CONSIIUCHION) .....uiiiiiieiiie et e e e e s e e e e e st e ensaeeenseeenseeeenenennes AR
Actuator (C44A/AW & C54A, Front R-L; RS & PW, Rear L-R)

(Previous COoNSIIUCHION) ......iiiiiieciie et e e e e e st e et e e s eensaeeenseeenseeeenenennes AR
Actuator (C44A/AW & C54A, R-L) (Current Construction) ...
Actuator (C44A/AW & C54A, L-R) (Current Construction) ...
Cotter Pin 3/a2 X 2 wocuvieiiiieiiieceeee e
Elbow %/ Hose Male to %+ Male Pipe Thd. (PVC)
Clamp — HOSE #12 ....ooiiiiiiiiceceeeeeeie
Hose — Drain (L-R) ..
Hose — Drain (R-L) ..
Clamp — Hose #12 ...
Final Rinse Fitting................
Spacer — Final Rinse Fitting ...
Strainer (L-R) .....
Strainer (R-L) ........
Cover — Electric Box.....
Rinse Pan Assy. (R-L) .... .
RINSE Pan ASSY. (L-R) ..o e 1

S N e T -1 LN ST N N N N N N g O O O

S G G O O O O G G G QG Gy

* Quantities are listed for one mechanism. Quantities will vary with machine
type and side loader option.

-35- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

o

DRAIN UNIT
(WASH SECTION)

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) - 36 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DRAIN UNIT
(WASH SECTION)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-51072

1 SC-021-22 Mach. Screw 10-24 X s Rd. HA. (SST) ...eeiitiiiiiiie e 1

2 WL-006-07 Lockwasher #10 METIUM ....coiviiiiiei ettt e e e e nnneeennes 1

3 WS-023-34

4 00-271070 [ 1T ==Y T SRR 1

5 00-119116 AXIE — DIFAIN LBVET ...ttt et e e e e st e e ne e e e e e nne e e 1

6 WL-006-17 Lockwasher /s Medium ..

7 NS-015-01 NUE /4220 HEX (SST) 1ttt ettt b et e st et e et e nane e e

8 00-270953 Lift RO OVEITIOW ...ttt b e bt et e nne e be e e
*9 SC-021-22 Mach. Screw 10-24 x %/s Rd. Hd. (SST).
*10 WL-006-07 Lockwasher #10 METIUM ....cooiiiiiiieie ettt e e e e nnneeennee
*11 WS-023-34 LT T ST PR TRRPR
*12 00-271070 Drain Lever (L-R)..
*13 00-119116 Axle — Drain Lever
*14 WL-006-17 Lockwasher '/a IMEAIUM ........oiiiiiiiieee ettt ne e 1
*15 NS-015-01 Nut '/s»-20 Hex (SST)
*16 00-274147 [ ToTe Bl ] - 1 o PRSPPSO
*17 WS-017-08 WVASIIET .. h e a e a e a e ea e Rt e e et n
*18 00-079410 Pull Rod Assy. — Upper ...
*19 NS-018-06 JAM NUE 3716718 HEX ettt
*20 00-016269 NUE — PUIl ROG AGJUSTOT ...ttt ettt sne e 1
*21 NS-018-06 Jam Nut %16-18 Hex
*22 00-289519 PUIl RO ASSY. — LOWET ...ttt sttt e e s e e e e e e esneeennneeennes 1
*23 NS-015-11 INUE 3716718 HEX .ttt ettt e a e bbb sb e et e st ene e 1
*24 WL-006-23 Lockwasher /s Medium (SST) ...
*25 00-067500-00118  O-RING +tuteiutiitieiieie ettt ettt et b bt e bt bt e b e eh e e eb e e bt e bt e eb e et e e eheesbeeabeesheenbeeabeenanenanenenen
*26 SC-041-17 Cap Screw /1618 X 12 HEX HA. (SST) eiieeiiieeeiie et eee et e et e e e e enaneenes 1
27 00-077466 Plug — Drain
*28 WS-017-08 VVASIIET ..t e e h e a et h et ee e s
*29 PC-005-02 (O]t (=Yl T I A a1 1) TS 2
30 NS-015-11 Nut %/16-18 Hex
31 WL-006-23 Lockwasher %16 MeiUM (SST) ..ueiiiiieiiieeiie et see st e e et e e s e e ssaeeereeeanseeensaeeennneeannes 1
32 WS-017-01 WVASIIET <.t h e a et h e et
33 00-270952 Retainer ....
34 WS-017-01 LT T SRS UR PRV PR
35 WL-006-23 Lockwasher %16 MeiUM (SST) ...eiiiiieiiiieeie e see et e e e ste e e e e st eessaeeenseeeanseeensaeeensneeannes 1
36 NS-015-11 Nut %/16-18 Hex
37 00-119099-00002 TUDE — OVEITIOW ...ttt ettt ettt et b e et e e et b e e bt e beenaeenbeeeenen 1
38 00-067500-00120  O-RING +tuteiuttiiieie ettt ettt h et a e h e bt e st e bt e b e e bt e eb e e bt e bt e e bt et e e eheesbeeabeesheenbeeebeenanennnennnen
39 00-289464 Gasket — Drain
40 00-270947 SIEEVE — DIaiN BOGY .....eiiuiiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt 1
41 00-289465 (D= 1] T = ToTo |V PP P PP
42 00-270946 Drain Body (With %-14 FPT Port on Side)
43 FP-028-32 PiIPE PIUG 2 Sq. HA. ..ttt 1
44 WS-006-44 WVASIIET ..ttt e a e h et h et et en e s
45 WL-006-28 Lockwasher %s Medium
46 SC-041-30 Cap Screw %/8-16 X 1 HeX HA. (SST) .ueiiiiie ettt et e e s e e nee s 6
47 WS-022-01 WVASIIET ..ttt e a e h et h et et en e s 1
*48 WS-022-01
*49 00-106283 Sleeve — Drain ValVe BOGY ........oouiiiiiiieiieiiesiee ettt sttt 1
50 00-328813 BUSNING = DIFAIN ...ttt e e e e e e e s e e e nn e e s e e e nnneeennee 1
*51 SC-041-10 Cap Screw °16-18 x °/s Hex Hd. ...
*52 WL-006-23 Lockwasher %16 MeiUM (SST) ..eeeiiiieiiieeiiie e see e ee st ee e e e et eessaeeeseeeanseeensaeeenseeeannes
*53 NS-015-11 INUE 3716718 HEX .ttt ettt a e bbb bt et e e et ene e

* Use in wash on machines with RS or PW.

-37- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

E

) [P~ \ j 36-37

a4 54 6D 40 THRU 43 \. Previous s
45 > - Construction
46 e v

€ ”[5 \\

elegCefeltn

N

e m;:(ﬁgwgég‘ 3

C

PL-55298

DOOR, CURTAINS, BAFFLES,
AND STRAINERS

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) -38-



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55298

CoOoO~NOUG~WN =

PART NO.

00-271043-00001
00-271048
00-271048-00002
NS-031-50
00-271046
00-271046-00002
00-271047-00001
00-120151-00001
00-120151-00001
00-120266-00001
00-185864
PC-005-02
00-012114
00-271084
00-271084-00002
00-120266-00001
00-120152-00055
00-120152-00056
00-112378-00049
00-112378-00050
00-271834
00-271833
SC-041-05
WL-006-17
WS-017-06
NS-015-01
00-328065
NS-031-21
00-328065
NS-031-21
00-270996
00-290160
00-290159
NS-031-50
00-749347

00-328064-00007
00-328079-00007
SC-041-05
WS-017-06
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
WS-022-01
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
00-271049-00001
00-274720-00001
WL-006-17
SC-041-50
WS-022-01
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
00-271832
SC-053-41
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
00-271100
00-271845
00-271847
00-271084
00-271084-00002
00-120266-00001

DOOR, CURTAINS, BAFFLES,
AND STRAINERS

NAME OF PART AMT.

Baffle — Unloading (R-L) ...c.oooiiiii e e
Baffle — Loading (L-R Steam or Electric Heat, C44A Series) .........ccceeveereeneennnn.
Baffle — Loading (L-R Gas Heat, C44A Series) (L-R, C44AW, & C54A Series) ...
Stop NUt 6-32 HEX (SST) weeeeeieeeiieeeiie et e e e e e e e e sneeennneas
Baffle — Loading (R-L Steam or Electric Heat, C44A Series) ........cccccceevereenneen.
Baffle — Loading (R-L Gas Heat, C44A Series) (R-L, C44AW, & C54A Series) ...
Baffle — Unloading (L-R) ......cooiiiiiiii e
Splash Curtain (10-C1) coeuiieeiieeeiie e e e e e et e e st eessaee e s e e e sseeeasseeennneeannes
Splash Curtain (10-C1) (Gas Heat, C44A Series or All Heats, C54A, & C44AW Series) .
(O8] q &= g T 2 (o T EE SO URPPPRTSPRIOt
Catch — Door ...
Cotter Pin /16 x '/2 (SST) .
PiN e
Splash Curtain (26'/s Door Height) .
Splash Curtain (32'/s Door Height) .....
Curtain RO ..o e

Splash Curtain Assy. (Incls. ltems 14 & 16) (26'/s Door Height) ....
Splash Curtain Assy. (Incls. Items 15 & 16) (32'/s Door Height) .
Door Slide (26'/s Door Height) ..........coceierieiiinininiiieicec e
Door Slide (32'/s Door Height) .....
Bracket .....oooieiiiii
Baffle — RH Lower (L-R Operation)....
Cap Screw '/s-20 x /s Hex Hd. (SST)....
Lockwasher /s Medium ............ccoc.....

O TGN

Nut '/+-20 Hex (SST).
Actuator — Lift Drain .
Stop Nut — Special '/+-20 Hex ...
Actuator — Lift Drain ..........cccceeuee
Stop Nut — Special '/+-20 Hex
Insulator — Switch ..................
Magnet.........ccoc.....
Retainer — Magnet..............
Stop Nut 6-32 Hex (SST) .........
Switch — Reed Encapsulated ...
[BoTe] gl 021 1))
Door (32'/s) ..
Door (26'/s) ..
Door (32'/s) ..
Cap Screw '/2-20 x %/s Hex Hd. (SST).
WaSher .....coooiiiieee e
Lockwasher /s Medium ..
Nut '/s-20 Hex (SST) .......
Washer ......ccccveveiiieeens
Lockwasher /s Medium ..
Nut '/4-20 Hex (SST) ccveevvveeieeeeen.
Baffle — Vertical (26-'/s Door Height) ...
Baffle — Vertical (32-'/s Door Height) ...
Lockwasher /s Medium ..................
Cap Screw '/2-20 x '/ Hex Hd. .
Washer ...
Lockwasher /s Medium ..
Nut '/s-20 Hex (SST) .......
Baffle — LH LOWEr .....ccovviiiiiiiiiecieecee
Mach. Screw '/2-20 x /> Truss Hd. (SST) .
Lockwasher /s Medium .........c.ccccvriennene
Nut '/s-20 Hex (SST) .......

Bucket — Strainer .....
Strainer — Front .....
Strainer — Rear (Not Shown) .........cccccueennee..
Splash Curtain (26'/s Door Height) (C54A) ..
Splash Curtain (32'/s Door Height) (C54A) ..
Curtain Rod ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee e

e e L ST N N N N N L R R R O N N L I S

* No longer available. Order either Item 38 or 39 & ltem 29 to convert
to present style.

-39 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

! Previous
Constructions

VENT HOOD

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) 740 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-51074

O©oO~NOOOThAWN =

N = — b b b
CQOWo~NOOUGAWN-—=O

PART NO.

00-080553
00-079467-00002
SC-041-05
NS-031-19
NS-036-12
SC-125-25
00-075623
00-064919
NS-031-50
00-075621
SC-053-02
NS-031-15
00-435799
NS-031-15
NS-036-12
00-075623
00-435794-00001
SC-125-25
NS-031-50
00-064919

VENT HOOD
NAME OF PART AMT.

DIID SHIBIA ASSY. ...ttt ettt ettt e b e bttt b nae e e 1
VENT HOOA ASSY. ..ttt ettt et e e e st e et e e e st e e ne e e e e e e esn e e e nneeenneenanee s 1
Cap Screw '/s-20 x %/s Hex Hd. (SST).. .11
Stop Nut '/s-20 Elastic (SST) ....cccveeneen e 11
StOP NUE 3/8-24 EIQSTC ..veeieeeeeiieeciie ettt sttt st et e e e e st e e saeeeeneeeenneeenneeeanneeens 1
Mach. Screw 6-32 X 34 RA. HA. (SST) cuuiiiiie ettt te e see e eee e a e e nneeennneas 3
Damper — Vent Stack

ST T UL I =T o o= SRR
StOP NUL B-32 HEX (SST) weieeiiiieeiiieeiieesiee et esree e s te e ste e s naee e s e e ssteeeseeesneeesnseeennsaesnanesnsenenneeenns 3
VENE SEACK ASSY. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et b e e bt et e e e he e nae e eab e bt et e et e bt neens 1
Mach. Screw 10-24 X /2 TruSS HA. (SST) ueieeiiiieiie et e e e e e nneeas 8
StOP NUL 10724 HEX (SST) 1iiiiieeiiiieiie e site et e e ee s ee e s te e e saeeesneeeenteeenseeesneaesseeeenseeennaeeanseneansaenns 8
DD SHIBIA ASSY. ...ttt b ettt h e bt ettt et na b b nae e e 1
StOP NUL 10724 HEX (SST) 1iiiiieeiiiie e site sttt e ee e stte e see e e saee e ssae e eneeeesseaesseeesseeeenseeeasaeesnseneansaenns 4
StOP NUE 3/8-24 EIQSTC ..veeieeeeeiieeciie ettt sttt st et e e e e st e e saeeeeneeeenneeenneeeanneeens 1
DamPEr — VENT SEACK ...eeiiiiieiiiieeiie ettt e e e e e e e s e e s e e enaeaesnseeenaeeasaneennneeannes 1
Vent Hood Assy. (Incls. Items 13 thru 16, 18, 19, & 20) ....ccceeviiriiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1
Mach. Screw 6-32 X 34 RA. HA. (SST) cuuiieiieeeiie ettt te e e e a e e e e e snneas 3
StOP NUL B-32 HEX (SST) weeeeiiiieeiiieeiie e siie et e s ee s eeesaee e s saea e s e e ssteeeseeesnseeesaseeasnsaesnanesnseeenneeenns 3
ST T UL I =T o o= SRR 1

49 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

" Previous
/ Construction

EXTENDED HOOD

- 42 -

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

EXTENDED HOOD

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-55299
1 00-080553 DD SHIBIA ASSY. ..ttt bttt b 1
2 00-079463-00002 EXtENAEA HOOT ASSY. ....viviiiiiuiiiieiiet ettt ettt sttt sa et ea ettt e bbb enae e e ene s nne e 1
3 SC-041-05 Cap Screw '/+-20 x 5/s Hex Hd. (SST).. ...13
4 NS-031-19 Stop Nut /420 EIQSHC (SST) .veieiieieiiiiitieiieeee ettt et 13
5 NS-036-12 STOP NUL 3/8-24 EISHC ..uvevieeeiieeee ettt ee s 1
6 SC-125-25 Mach. Screw 6-32 X ¥4 Rd. HA. (SST) .oueiuiiiiiiiieiseereee e 3
7 00-075623 DamPEr — VBN SEACK .....eiuiiiiiiiticieee ettt et 1
8 00-064919 SHaft — DAMPET ...ttt ettt b bt h et e e bttt n e et 1
9 NS-031-50 STOP NUL B-32 HEX (SST) -iueeiiiiiiiiei ettt ettt 3
10 00-075621 VENE STACK ASSY. .ttt ettt e bttt b e et b et ne et 1
11 SC-053-02 Mach. Screw 10-24 X /2 TruSS Hd. (SST) .ueiiiiiiiiiisiieieeeee e 8
12 NS-031-15 StOP NUE 10-24 HEX (SST) coovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteee e ee e ee e eeaee s se e en s snese s esnenenen 8
13 00-435799 DD SIEIA ASSY. ...ueeuiteeeiirteiete ettt ettt ettt b et et b e e e st ebe e e st e b e sbene e b e b ebenbeneebe e esesbeneenens 1
14 NS-031-15 SOP NUL 10-24 HEX (SST) et ee et ee et ee et ee s ee s en e snesnean 4
15 NS-036-12 STOP NUL 3/8-24 EISHC ..uvevieeeiieeee ettt ee s 1
16 SC-125-25 Mach. Screw 6-32 X %4 Rd. HA. (SST) .uiiuiiiiiiiiiessree e 3
17 NS-031-50 SHOP NUE B-32 HEX (SST) w.oeoeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteee e ee e eeee s en e easn s snase s sasn e nesnenenen 3
18 00-075623 DamPEr — VBN SEACK .....eiuiiiiiiitiitiee ettt 1
19 00-064919 SHaft — DAMPET ...ttt ettt b bt h et e e bttt n e et 1

- 43 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

4 66 THRU 70

59-60-61-62
e 58 \ﬂ
@“ o
7 53

V) N —

\\ 56
54

55

12 13-14-15

/

oD

d 16 THRU 19

—

9 THRU 11

20-21-22
37 THRU 40
24 THRU 27

36 >,
30 —
32 THRU 35

PL-55498
MISCELLANEOUS
(WASH SECTION)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-55498
1 00-274232 Conduit — PVC (26'/s Door Height) (INCIS. HEM 4) ....ooiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
2 00-274709 Conduit — PVC (32's Door Height) (INCIS. IteM 4) ...ouiiiiiiiiiieee s AR
3 00-122577-00002  WIIE THE ..eueeveeueeneeseeruesieemeeseeseeseesuessesseeseeneessessessesseaseeneessensesseaseaseaseeneensesseasenseaseeneensensensessessenneeneenes 2
4 00-271044 3] =TG- S 2
5 SC-041-50 Cap Screw /420 X 12 HEX HA. .ooiuiieeeiie ettt s e et eenae e sneeennnaeens 1
6 WL-006-17 Lockwasher '/a IMEAIUM ........oiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ee e 2
7 NS-015-01 LI 2 0T o o £ 1 S 2
8 FE-009-07 [0 Yo N SRS 2
9 00-287625 Splash Shield (26"/s DOOT HEIGNT) ......eiuiiiiiiieiieiie e 2
10 NS-031-15 STOP NUL 10-24 HEX (SST) cueeeeiieeieeiererte e eieee sttt e et e e seeseesseene e eenaesaeeneeneeeensesneenensenn 4

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)

- 44 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

SC-053-02
00-270925
SC-041-12
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
SC-041-05
WS-003-49
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
00-288465
00-112007
SD-012-20
00-270923-00002
FE-008-44
FE-008-11
FE-006-06
FE-007-32
00-271057
SD-007-38
00-294677-00003
NS-047-94
00-271056
WS-017-06
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
00-072937
00-328804
WS-017-06
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
00-271061
SC-127-55
00-274252
00-271055
SC-114-15
WL-006-07
WS-019-06
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
WS-019-19
00-436798
00-328809
00-288946-00002
00-119244
00-067500-00031
00-119254
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
00-436888
SC-066-05
WS-019-06
NS-031-16
00-288465
00-112007
SD-012-20
00-270923-00001
SC-041-05
WS-003-49
WL-006-17
NS-015-01
PB-004-08
00-270922
SC-041-12
WS-017-08
WL-006-23
NS-015-11

MISCELLANEOUS (Cont.)
(WASH SECTION)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Mach. Screw 10-24 X /2 TruSS Hd. (SST) ..ueiiiiiiiiieiieie et 4
Bracket (RH) 1
Cap Screw %16-18 X /s HEX HA. ..o.eoiieiiii e 2
Lockwasher 516 MeiUM (SST) ..ueeiiiieiieeiie et e ee e sre et e e st eessaeeenseeeanseeensaeeenneeeannes 2
Nut 5/16=18 HEX weveeeeivieieeeeeee e .2
Cap Screw '/+-20 x 5/s Hex Hd. (SST). .2
Washer ... .2
Lockwasher /s Medium .. .2
Nut /2-20 Hex (SST) .ccceeieiiiiiieee. .2
Lid & Gasket AsSY. (INCIS. THEM 271) ..o 1
(=TT [ OSSR 1

4

Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x '/> Phil. Truss Hd., Type T ..
Box — Junction (RH) ....cccvveeiiiiiie e
Connector 45 Deg. (%2 Male Thd. X %2 ThinWall) ........coiriiiiiiinieeeeee e
GASKEt — EIECHACAI ....cceiiiiiiieiee ettt ettt et ne e e nee e eneas
Lock Nut ¥4 .ccccoeeeiiiiiinne
Connector — Conduit % TS
Cap — WIrBWaY ......cceeeiiiienieniieieeeeeeee e
Self-Tapping Screw 8 x '/s Phil. Bind Hd., Type B ..
Clamp — Wire (¥4 1.D.) ooiiiiiiiiicsineeeeee .
LOCK NUE SPECIAI 316 ...ttt et ettt nn e et

Wireway — HOFZONTAI ..ot ene s
Washer ......cocoeiiiieiienans
Lockwasher /s Medium ..
Nut '/+-20 Hex (SST) .......
Speed Nut 4-40 .......cccovviiinininene
Wireway — Horizontal (C54A Series) .
L A= ] 1= TSP P PSS OPRPPPRRPPRRN
Lockwasher '/a IMEAIUM ........oiiii ettt ettt ettt et et aeebeenbeeneeas
Nut '/»-20 Hex (SST)
ST0] o] oo o AP SRS
Mach. Screw 4-40 X 3/s Rd. HA. (SST) cueiiiiieeeie et tte s ee e s e e a e e nnaeennneas
Wire RACEWAY (CBAA SEIES) ....eiueiiiiiitieiieieet ettt ettt ebe e eanas
Wireway — Vertical .........cocovveeeieencieenne
Mach. Screw 10-24 x %/s Rd. Hd. (SST).
Lockwasher #10 Medium ...

2
2
2
2
2
4
Lockwasher '/« Medium .. .4
NUE /2220 HEX (ST 1.ttt ettt ettt ettt e e s bt e e bt e b e e sheaebeaaseesaeaeseeeseeenneaneanns 4
LT TS = PSS 2
Panel — Front Trim (C44A/AW) ... 1
Panel — Front Trim (C54A) ........... 1
Foot — Adjustable (1'/2 to 2%a) ... 4
Cap & Stud ASSY. ....ccevveeeenne 1
O-RiNg .evvveeecicciene 1
Retainer — Cap & StU .....oiiieiiecie ettt e e e et e e et eessaeeenseeenneeeenneeennneeenneeeennean 1
LOCKWASHEr /4 MEAIUM ...ttt et e e et a e s e e aeeesnae e e sseeenseeensaneesnenannes 1
Nut '/»-20 Hex (SST) 1
Cover — Panel Notch .2
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Phil. TrUSS Hd. ....cccuiiiiiieeie et 2

Stop Nut 10-24 Hex (SST) ............. 2
Lid & Gasket Assy. (Incls. ltem 64) 1
GaSKet ..o 1
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x /> Phil. Truss Hd., Type T .. 4
Box — Junction (LH) .....oooiiveiieee e |
Cap Screw /a-20 X 58 HeX HA. (SST) ittt 2
2
2
2

LT TS = PSS
Lockwasher '/« Medium ..
Nut '/2-20 Hex (SST) ..cccveueee.

Plug Button /s (Heyco 2703) ....
Bracket (LH) ..ccceevieeiieieeeeee

Cap Screw %16-18 x 7/s Hex Hd. ... .2
L A= ] 1= OSSP P PR ORI PRSP 2
Lockwasher 516 MeiUM (SST) ...eiiiiieiieeiie et e s ee e ste e et e e st eessaeeeseeeanseeensaeeensneeannes 2
LA < T =Y RN 2

- 45 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

LOW WATER PROTECTION
(STEAM HEAT/WASH TANK)

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) 746 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-51077

O©oO~NOOOThAWN =

PART NO.

00-067500-00072
00-328495
00-122674
00-112467
RR-010-13
RR-010-13
00-112467
00-186091
00-122674
00-067500-00072
00-271112-00001
WS-010-40
WL-014-31
NS-018-28
00-288465
00-112007
WL-006-17
00-119244-00002
SD-012-20
WS-003-47
00-067500-00031
NS-015-01
00-294357-00001
00-294357-00002
00-065890-00029

LOW WATER PROTECTION
(STEAM HEAT/WASH TANK)

NAME OF PART AMT.

(O 0T [P S U S PRSP
Probe & Switch Assy. (2 Wire) (Water Level) (Incls. ltems 3, 4, & 5) ...
FIOBE ASSY. ittt ettt e e e e e r e re e nnn e e e AR
ReEtainer — FIOAL .......ooiiiiiiee et

Retaining Ring ....
REtaining RING ...oeo ettt
REtAINEr — FIOAL ... ..ottt e e
Probe & Switch Assy. (4 Wire) (Temperature & Water Level) (Incls. ltems 6, 7, & 9) ...

[ T T 4o [P PRPP PR
Box — Steam Heat .
WASHET — TRIUST ..ottt e e sne e e e e ennas

Lockwasher /2 External Shakeproof (SST) .....ccciieiiiririieeiiie e see e enae e AR
Jam Nut /2-20 Hex
Lid & Gasket AsSY. (INCIS. TEEM 16) ....eiiiiiiiiiiiei e 1
(=] = PP PP PR 1
Lockwasher /s Medium .. .
L T o R

Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x /2 Phil. Truss Hd., TYPE T ...coviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 4
Washer
O-Ring
NUL /4720 HEX (SST) evieeiiiiiiieieiieeeiteeesttee sttt e s tee e s tteeesae e e s seeeessaeeaseeeasseeeseeeanseeeasseeenseeeanseeenssnennee
Housing — Connector (Nat)
Housing — CoNNECIOr (BIACK) ......ccutiiiiiiiiiieieee et AR
CoNNECIOr — INSUIALEA ...ttt AR

* Used on CRS76A and CRS66A/AW in place of ltems 1 thru 5 in wash tank.
** Must order two jumper wires, Part #328758.

- 47 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

// ‘ \
7/ Previous
Construction

5 17
LB
| Doy

-
’(. _/
~ 16 13

1
!
— I

STEAM COIL HEAT

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)

- 48 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

STEAM COIL HEAT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-51102
1 FP-052-09 [T o TN 0T s o T o R 5 I S 1
2 00-274547 (OIS} (== T I 510 (=T [ ][ OO 1
3 00-329243 Coil — Steam
4 FP-080-17 Nipple 34 X 2 (TBE; 12 RTOE) (SST) wiiueiieeeriereriesieeieeeiesees et eeeesesee s sse e eense s snesneeneeneenes 1
5 FP-053-09 [0 Yo [ N U Y o T I TSRS 1
6 WS-013-45 Washer ......cccoviiiiiiiens
7 FP-013-22 Elbow %4 x 90 Deg. ....
8 FP-036-12 Nipple % x 7%/« TBE ...
9 FP-022-17 Union %: (Grd. Seat) ..
10 FP-036-92 Nipple % x 1% TBE ......
11 00-118316 Steam TraP (0-20 PSI) c.ueieeieeeeeeeeses ettt sttt sa ettt ne e eneens 1
12 00-118317 Steam Trap (2150 PSI) coueeiiiiieeciee et e s e et e st e e et e e e ate e snee e sasee e nteeenneennneeaneaenns
13 FP-049-15 Elbow %4 x 90 Deg. (SST) ...
14 FP-054-27 Nipple %4 x 1% TBE (SST)...
15 FP-077-29 Elbow % x 45 Deg. (SST) ...
16 FP-054-28 Nipple %4 x 1'/2 TBE (SST)...
17 FP-054-27 Nipple %4 x 1% TBE (SST)...
18 FP-050-14 UNION %2 (Grd. SEaL) (SST) 1iuiieiiieiiieeiieeeiie e stee e se e s rtee e st e e sseeessaeessseeesseaeaseeesnseeessseeansenesnnenennes
19 FP-054-44 NIPPIE /4 X 21/2 TBE (SST) tveeueeierterieeteeeeiesiestesieeeeee e see e sseeneeneeseesaessesneeneeneeneesaessenneeneensensensenns
20 FP-049-15 Elbow %4 x 90 Deg. (SST) ...
21 FP-054-28 Nipple %4 x 1'/2 TBE (SST)...
22 WS-013-45 Washer ......cccoovvviiiiiens
23 FP-052-09 [T o TN 0T s o T o R 5 1 S

=49 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

- Previous
Construction

PIPING — STEAM COILS

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) - 50 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

PIPING — STEAM COILS

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-51078
1 NS-015-11 INUE 3716718 HEX .ttt ettt a e bbb bt et e e et ene e 7
2 WL-006-23 Lockwasher 516 MeiUM (SST) ..ueiiiiieiiiieciie e see e e ee e ste e et e e et eessaeeeseeeanseeensaeeenseeeannes 7
3 00-435027 [ L PP U PRSP 1
4 00-435026
5 00-271109 GASKEL — IMOUNTING ...ttt h ettt b e bt s e e s b et e naeenaeenaeas 1
6 00-271108 Plate — IMOUNTING ...t e e e e e e e e e e ne e e s e e e nnneeennes 1
7 WS-017-08 Washer .
8 SC-041-15 Cap Screw %16=18 X 11/a HEX HA. ...eovieieeiie et e e naeennneeens 7
9 FP-036-92 NIPPIE 34 X 138 TBE ...ttt bbbt sb et nbe e
10 FP-013-22 Elbow % x 90 Deg. ...
11 FP-036-92 NIPPIE 34 X 138 TBE ...ttt bttt sb bbbt et
12 FP-036-13 NIPPIE %4 X 738 TBE ...ttt ettt sb et nbe et
13 FP-036-12 Nipple % x 7°/a TBE (Used on Side Inlet Construction)
14 00-270329-00001 Solenoid Valve (120 V.) (InCls. REMS 16 & 18) ...uuiiiiiiieeiiieeiee et e e
*15 00-270329-00002 Solenoid Valve (240 V.) (INCls. REMS 17 & 18) cuueiiiiiie et e e s
16 00-270318-00001 Coil — Solenoid Valve (120 V.) ....ccccevvvrivrnenen.
*17 00-270318-00002 Coil — S0len0id VaIVE (240 V.) ...eoiuiiiieie ettt ettt ettt 1
18 00-270336 Service Kit — S0lEN0Id VAIVE ........c.oiiuiiiii e 1
19 FP-036-92 Nipple %4 x 13/s TBE
20 FP-013-22 EIDOW %4 X 90 DB ...ttt ettt b ettt e et e e 1
21 FP-036-92 NIPPIE %4 X 138 TBE ...ttt et sb bbbt e e
22 00-186922 Line Strainer %. (Brass) (Incls. ltems 23 thru 25) .
23 00-186923 PIUG — BFANCK ...ttt
24 00-186924 Gasket — Branch Plug
25 00-186925 Screen — Line Strainer
26 FP-059-76 Nipple % x 2'/s TBE (Used on Side Inlet Construction) ...........ccovveeeiieeiiiee s see e 1
27 FP-059-22 NIPPIE ¥4 X 134 TBE ...ttt bttt b bbbt e 1
28 FP-013-22 Elbow % x 90 Deg. ..........
29 FP-022-17 (01 To T I 20 (T (oYU g o IR Y=Y | OSSO
30 NS-015-11 INUE 3716718 HEX .ttt ettt e a e bbb sb e et e st ene e
31 WL-006-23 Lockwasher /s Medium (SST) ...
32 00-328776 [ LI @ U =Y PRSPPI
33 00-271109
34 00-435026
35 00-328777 PIATE — INNEI ..ttt ettt r et e e e nn e e e e e e e e eanee 1
36 SC-041-15 Cap Screw %16=18 X 11/a HEX HA. ...ooeeeieeiie et e e e e na e e nneeens 7
37 WS-017-08 Washer .
38 FP-013-22 EIDOW %4 X 90 DB ...ttt h e e h ettt e 1
39 FP-036-05 NIPPIE /4 X B TBE ...ttt na ettt e bt et et e bt et e e nbeenneentee e
40 FP-013-22 Elbow %4 x 90 Deg.
41 FP-087-48 NIPPIE /4 X 8 TBE ... ettt ettt sa et b e eb et e bt bt et e e nbeenneentee e
42 FP-013-22 EIDOW %4 X 90 DB ...teeuteiuteetiete ettt h b ettt nee e 1
43 FP-053-09 Lock Nut %4+ NPSL (SST)
44 WS-013-45 WVASIIET ..ttt e a e h et h et et en e s
45 WS-013-45 WVASIIET ..ttt e a e h et h et et en e s
46 FP-080-17 Nipple % x 2 (TBE; 1'/> RTOE) (SST) ...
47 00-289721 Bracket — Air Baffle .......ooiiiie e
48 WS-003-49 WVASIIET <.t h e a et h e et
49 WL-006-17 Lockwasher /s Medium ..
50 NS-015-01 NUE /4220 HEX (SST) 1ttt ittt ettt b et n e b e e ebeenanesaee e

* Used on machines W/O 120 V. pilot circuit.

-51- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

27 THRU 30

13 THRU 17

STEAM INJECTOR HEAT

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) -52 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

STEAM INJECTOR HEAT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

PL-51079
1 00-271110 Piping — Steam Injector (Incls. ltems 2, 31, & 32) ....ccuiiiiiiiiiee e 1
2 FP-085-05 NIpple 1 X 1072 S.T.O.E. (SST) ittt e 1
3 FP-054-32 Nipple %4 x 4%s Lg. TBE (SST)
4 00-271109 GASKEE — IMOUNTING ...ttt b ettt b e bt et e ae e nbe et e naeenneennees
5 00-271108 Plate — IMOUNTING ...t e e e e e e e e se e e e e e e s e e e nnneennnes
6 FP-036-92 Nipple % x 1%/s TBE ..
7 FP-013-22 EIDOW 34 X 90 DB ...ttt h et e h bttt ae et e 1
8 FP-036-92 NIPPIE %4 X 138 TBE ...ttt bttt sb bbbt e 1
9 FP-022-17 Union %4 (Ground Seat) ..

10 FP-036-92 Nipple % x 13/s TBE
11 00-074696 CRECK VAIVE 34 .ttt
12 FP-059-14 Nipple % x 4'/- TBE
13 00-270329-00001 Solenoid Valve % (120 V.) (INCIS. REMS 15 & 17) .oeeiiiiiiiie et see e ee e 1
*14 00-270329-00002 Solenoid Valve % (240 V.) (INCIS. REMS 16 & 17) .eeeiueiieiiieeiiee et eee e eree e 1
15 00-270318-00001 Coil — Solenoid Valve (120 V.) ..c.ccoeviveiiiiieiieiene
*16 00-270318-00002 Coil — S0len0id VAIVE (240 V.) ...eoiuiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt 1
17 00-270336 Service Kit — S0lEN0Id VAIVE ........c.oiiuiiiiii e e 1
18 FP-036-92 Nipple % x 13/s TBE
19 FP-013-22 EIDOW 34 X 90 DB ...ttt ettt b e e a ettt e 1
20 FP-036-92 NIPPIE %4 X 138 TBE ...ttt ettt ettt nbe e
21 00-186922 Line Strainer %/4 (Incls. ltems 22, 23, & 24) ..
22 00-186923 PIUG — BFANCK ...ttt
23 00-186924 Gasket — BranCh PIUG .......ooiiiiieeee ettt
24 00-186925 Screen — Line Strainer ....
25 00-435027 [ L PRSP
26 00-435026 (=] = PSS PP PR 1
27 SC-041-15 Cap Screw °16-18 x 1'/a Hex Hd. .
28 WS-017-08 LT T PSRRI
29 WL-006-23 Lockwasher 516 MediUM (SST) ...ceiiiieiiieeieeiieesee et esee e stee e e e et eessae e e s e e s nseeensaeeenseeeannes
30 NS-015-11 Nut %/16-18 Hex
31 00-288671 HEAEIET — WATET ...ttt ettt n e e e naneas 1
32 FP-054-44 NIPPIE 34 X 2 1/2 TBE (SST) -tuttiuteeiiete ettt sttt ettt b et nbe e 1
33 FP-049-15 Elbow % x 90 Deg. (SST)
34 FP-059-76 NIPPIE /4 X 2 /4 TBE ...ttt ettt b et nan e
35 FP-013-22 EIDOW 34 X 90 DB ...ttt ettt h b h bttt e et e 1
00-538850-00002 Sealer — Pipe . AR
00-545595 S T=T 1 L T 1 TSRS AR

* Used on machines W/O 120 V. pilot circuit.

-53- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

3THRU 6
50 THRU 54

58

18 THRU 22 /14
-
N -

33 THRU 37

S

45 1 PL-51080

27 THRU 31 g

CONTROL BOX — GAS HEAT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-51080
1 00-436745 GASKEE-LIA ettt ettt e et et e et e et e eneeeneeeneeeneeenteeneaeneaan 1
2 00-436102 Bracket — Lid Mounting (Use W/ltem 42)
3 00-274569 Plate — Restrictor (12 Holes) (Marked NG 60 Hz.) (ShOWN) .......ccccoiiiiiiniiiiineceeeeeneee AR
4 00-436065 Plate — Restrictor (16 Holes) (Marked NG & LP 60 Hz. or 60 Hz.)
(NAE. OF LP G@S) 1.ttt ettt bttt n et AR
5 00-436763 Plate — Restrictor (24 Holes) (Marked NG 50 Hz.).... ... AR
6 00-436765 Plate — Restrictor (28 Holes) (Marked LP 50 Hz.) ..... ... AR
7 00-435539 Plate-AGJUSTING ...ttt bbb 1
8 00-436853 1GNITOr BOAIT 24 VAC ...ttt ettt e bt b et 1
9 SD-009-40 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x % Phil. Pan Hd., TYPE F ...c.ooiiiiiiiiiieeieeee e 4
10 SD-009-05 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x /16 Phil. RA.HA., TYPE F ..ooviiiiiieeeeeee e 1
11 NS-015-01 Nut /4-20 HEX (SST) c.eeeiiiriiriieieeereeeeeeee e
12 WL-006-17 Lockwasher /s Medium ...
13 00-119244 CAP & SHUA ASSY. ettt bbb bttt b a ettt n et 1

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) 54 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-51080

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

*50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

PART NO.

00-067500-00031
00-119254
00-294325-014-1
SD-009-17
00-436757
00-435022
NS-015-01
WL-006-17
WS-017-06
00-114247-00001
00-526454
00-274514-00001
SC-067-07
00-087711-00221
00-270280
SC-112-90
WL-003-03
NS-009-02
00-271122
00-271123
00-328758
00-293946
SC-021-08
NS-031-50
00-435046
SC-018-01
WL-014-07
00-435023-00001
00-436101-00001
WS-029-79
WL-006-07
SC-067-07
00-435375
00-435374
00-435024
NS-035-25
00-274524
00-274524-00002
SC-113-26
NS-031-21
WS-003-48
SC-113-26
WS-003-48
NS-031-21
00-529390
00-328650
SD-012-20
NS-031-15
00-271146
NS-031-15
00-294357-00001
00-294357-00002
00-294677-00003
NS-031-16
00-526408
00-436766
00-436767
00-436768

CONTROL BOX — GAS HEAT (Cont.)

NAME OF PART AMT.

(O = 113 T TSP OPO PP PRPN
Retainer — Cap & Stud .
Block Terminal .........occeiiiiieiiiiiee e
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x %s Phil. Pan Hd., Type F ....
Gas Heat Box (Shown) (Use W/ltem 42) .................

Gas Heat Box (Use W/ltem 41) ...............
Nut '/4-20 Hex (SST) ..ccovverveennne
Lockwasher /s Medium ..

MNNND o RO o

Drive Rivet ..
Foam Tape (1 Wide x /s Thk.) .....
Bracket ...
Mach. Screw 10-24 x '/ Hex Hd. (SST) ..
Switch — Door S.PD.T. .cccoviiiiiiiiiieiene
Insulator — Door Switch ...............
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1 Pan Hd. ...
Lockwasher #4 Medium ...........
Mach. Nut 4-40 Hex........
Bracket — Thermostat .....
Protector — High Limit ..o
Jumper Wire — Socket Type Connector (Use W/ltem 33)
Sleeve — Lead ...
Mach. Screw 6-32 x %s Rd. Hd. (SST) ...
Stop Nut 6-32 Hex (SST) ..ccevvevvriennnne
Control Plate .........ccccoevueeen.
Mach. Screw 10-24 x %/s Pan Hd. ................
Lockwasher #10 External Shakeproof (SST).
Lid — Gas Heat Box (W/O Notches) ...........
Lid — Gas Heat Box (Shown) (W/Notches) .
WaSher ...
Lockwasher #10 Medium ...
Machine Screw 10-24 x /- Hex Hd. (SST) .
Data Plate (L.P. Gas) .....ccceovrvererenieicienen
Data Plate (Natural Gas) ...
Eye — BOX .oocvviiiiiinn
Lock Nut %16 Palnut ..
Blower Motor (240 V.) .....
Blower Motor (120 V.) .....cccoeeeeee.
Mach. Screw '/4-20 x %/s Hex Hd. .
Stop Nut — Special /»-20 Hex ......
Washer — M6 Flat...........ccccceeee.
Mach. Screw '/4-20 x %/s Hex Hd. .
Washer — M6 Flat...........ccccceeeee.
Stop Nut — Special /»-20 Hex ......
Foam Tape (¥« Wide x /16 Thk.) ...
Air Inlet Channel (Nat. Gas)......
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x '/> Phil. Truss Hd., Type T ..
Stop Nut 10-24 Hex (SST) .eoveveriririeeeereseseeeee
Cable — High Voltage ..........
Stop Nut 10-24 Hex (SST) ....
Housing — Connector (Nat) ......
Housing — Connector (Black) ...
Clamp — Wire (/4 1.D.) ...........
Stop Nut 10-24 Hex (SST)
Foam Tape ......cccoceiinnene
Lid Assy. (Natural Gas) (Incls. Items 1, 23, 41, & 47) ....
Lid Assy. (Natural Gas) (Incls. Items 1, 23, 42, & 47) ....
Lid Assy. (L.P. Gas) (Incls. ltems 1, 23, 42, & 46) ..........

RRASERSS ARG RIEEUUSARARARSSARNEARSARERNS S RN SN
:Uc.ooa:n:uco NN :UI\JT\JI\)-b-b-b T T w w NN N NN N N T

* Used on machines W/O 120 V. pilot circuit.

-55 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

23-24-25

GAS BURNER AND FLUE

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) - 56 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55300

O©CoOoONOOOh~WN =

NDMNDMNNDMNDMNDN = =
OrON—_L0O0ONOOOPRAWON-—=O

PART NO.

SC-041-14
WS-017-08
WL-006-22
NS-015-11
00-274495
00-435952
00-067500-00123
00-067500-00122
00-436087
SC-121-43
WS-021-07
WL-019-77
NS-047-97
00-435952
00-436100
SC-066-06
00-274496-00001
00-274520
00-274544
00-274520
00-274498-00001
00-274565
NS-015-01
WL-006-17
WS-017-06

GAS BURNER AND FLUE

NAME OF PART AMT.

Cap SCrew 16-18 X 1178 HEX HA. (SST) .oovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeseeseeeseee e s AR

Washer ... ... AR
Lockwasher %/ Light ... AR
NUt %/16=18 HEX .veeeriieeiieeeeeceeeee e . AR
Tube — Immersion (W/O-Ring Sealing Flange) .. w1
Flange — Immersion Tube ...........ccccceiiiiiiiienn. 1
O-RiNg .eveveeriiiecceiee 1

O-Ring ...

Tube — Immersion (W/Gasket Sealing Flange) .. 1

Cap Screw "/16-14 x 1% Hex Hd. .....cccoiiinininnne . AR
Washer ..., ... AR
Lockwasher 7/1s Medium . ... AR
Nut /1614 HEX .o . AR

Flange — Immersion Tube .. 1
Gasket — Immersion Tube .........ccccceverineneenne 2
Mach. Screw 10-24 x '/> Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)... .5
Shroud ..o 1
INSUIALION ...ooiiiiiiii e 1
Shroud Assy. (Incls. Items 16, 17, 18, & 21) 1
INSUIAtIoN ...ooiiiiiii e 1
Liner — Shroud. 1

1

Nut '/»-20 Hex (SST). 11
Lockwasher /s Medium ..

-57 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

P
,//
/ Previous
Construction
“ \
‘39
\ \&
N
34 THRU 37
GAS HEAT COMPONENTS
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-51081
1 FP-015-10 EIDOW — Street 38 X 90 DB ...o.viiviiuiiiiiieie ittt 1
2 FP-040-22 Nipple %/ x 2 TBE (Use W/two 2" Valves; Ref. Item 6) ... ... AR
3 FP-040-18 Nipple /s x 1 (Use W/two 2'/2" Valves; Ref. Item 5) ........cccoevvnivinieniennns ... AR
4 FP-076-07 Nipple %s x 1'/= (Use W/one 2" Valve and one 2'/>" Valve Combination) .................... ... AR
5 - Gas Valve (Dim. 2'/2) (Not Available) (Order ltems 2, 3, or 4 & ltem 6 as required) ................. AR
6 00-436118 GAS VAIVE (DIM. 2) .ttt bbbttt et 2
7 SC-093-03 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/s Phil. Pan Hd. (SST) ..c.couiiiiiiiieiiieeeeie e 2
8 WL-014-05 Lockwasher #8 External Shakeproof..........cuiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiee e s 2
9 00-435028 Electrode Ignition — Natural Gas (Dim. 3) (Marked 659) ...... ... AR
10 00-436792 Electrode Ignition — Natural Gas (Dim. 3'/s) (Marked 665) ... ... AR
11 00-436067 Electrode Ignition — L.P. Gas (Dim. 3%s) (Marked 662) ......... ... AR
12 - Plate — Mounting (Not Available) (Order fems 14 & 16) ......cccovvieriiririeieierieseeeeese e 1
13 - Gasket (Not Available) (Order emMs 14 & 16) ....c.eveeiiririeiieieresiereee et 1
14 00-435960-00002 Plate — Spacer (Shown) .........ccecveeverierieiereeeenn ... AR
15 00-435960-00001 Plate — Spacer (W/O Mounting Holes) ... AR
16 00-435961 Gasket (Service) ... ... AR
17 00-291988-00003  ValVe — GAS COCK ......cuiiuiiiiiiiiiie ittt e 1
18 NS-018-28 Jam Nut /2-20 HeX ..ccovviviniiiiieceeee .. AR
19 WL-014-31 Lockwasher /2 External Shakeproof (SST) .....ccoiriiiiiriiierineeee s AR

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) - 58 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-51081

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

**31
wrrgo
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
rergq
65
66

PART NO.

WS-010-40
SC-041-14
WS-017-08
WL-006-22
NS-015-11
00-067500-00072
00-328495
00-186091
00-112467
RR-010-13
00-122674

00-436761
00-435591
SC-121-43
WL-019-77
WS-021-07
NS-047-97

NS-031-15
00-435701-00001
00-435701-00002
00-435836-00002
00-435836-00001
00-063262-00034
00-063262-00033
00-063262-00032
SC-041-17
WS-017-08
WL-006-22
NS-015-11
FP-028-07
FP-086-62
FP-086-63
00-435706-00001
00-435706-00002
FP-035-58
FP-026-14
00-067500-00031
WS-003-47
NS-015-01
WL-006-17
00-119244-00002
00-328649
00-436761
00-435702
00-435762
00-508454
00-526408
00-546292
00-065890-00029
00-435538

GAS HEAT COMPONENTS (Cont.)

NAME OF PART AMT.
WaSher — TRIUST ... e AR
Cap Screw /16-18 X 11/ HEX Hd. (SST) ..eviiiiiiiiiirtisteer e AR
Washer
Lockwasher /16 Light
INUL /1618 HEBX «eeetiieie ettt ettt et e et e e et e e et e e etee e easeeeeaeeeeaseaeeaseeeseeesaseeesneeanseeaans
O -RING 1ttt et
Probe & Switch Assy. (2 Wire) (Water Level) (Incls. ltems 28, 29, & 30)
Probe & Swich Assy. (4 Wire) (Temperature & Water Level) (Incls. ltems 28, 29, & 30) ........... 1
Retainer — Float
Retaining RING ..o
FIOAE ASSY. . e bbb AR

Bracket — Orifice Natural Gas (Dim. %.) (Marked NG)
Bracket — Orifice L.P. Gas Only (Dim. '/2) (Marked NAT/LP)
BraCKet — OFIfICE ......eeiiieie ettt et et e et e et e e st e et e ne e et e e e e eneeebeereennas
Cap Screw /1e-14 x 1%/s Hex Hd. .
Lockwasher 7716 MEAIUM ...ttt ettt et et esseeeneeeaeeanea e

Cover — Adjusting (No Longer Available)
StOP NUL 10-24 HEX (SST) ettt sttt et
Angle Fitting Natural Gas #20 Drill (.161)
Angle Fitting L.P. Gas #43 DIill (.089) .......cuiiiiiiiiie et

Tube — AIUMINUM (2778 LG.) cterueieie ittt 1
Tube — Aluminum (2'/s Lg.) (Nat. Gas) ..
Flange & NIPPIe (DM, 115/16) .euiiuiiuieiiieie ettt sttt e b e

Flange & Nipple (Dim. 2'/16) (Nat. GS) ......cccerririiiiiiiiesieieeieeee et 1
Flange & Nipple
Cap Screw %/16-18 x 1'/> Hex Hd. (SST)
WEASIET ... e
Lockwasher %16 Light
NUL /16518 HEX ..ot enne e nne e

PiIpe PIUG a S HA. .t 1
Tee 38 X /4 X 38 REAUCING ...eiuteiietiee et ettt st 1
Nipple %/s x 1%/s 1
RegUIAOr — NATUFAI GaS ......eiiueiiiiiiie ittt ettt sbe e e sae e 1
Regulator — L.P. Gas
INIDPIE 378 X 234 .ttt ettt e et e e et e e s e e et e e esteeenseeesnseeeneeeenaeeeaneeeennaeeanaeeeneeeanres
Bushing — /210 ¥/s
(O 21 0o [P S PRSP

NUL /4720 HEX (SST) rvieeiiieiiieieiieeeitieesee e st e st eestte e et eesneeeesseeeaseeeasseeeseeeanseeeasseesnsaeeanseeennsnennse
Lockwasher /s Medium ..
L T o R

Bracket — Orifice (Nat. Gas) (Shown) (Dim '/2) (Marked NAT) ......cccooeeiiieerieeeee e 1
Bracket — Orifice (L.P. Gas Only) (Dim '/2) (Marked LP)
CONNECEIOT — IMAIE 7/16 ettt ettt ittt nae e

Sealer (/s Rd.).

Lo = 10 T = T o T PN
o 1o el o T S
Connector — Insulated
Wire Harness — IgNitor BOAI ...........oooiiiiiiiiiie et 1

*  Used on CRS76A, 66A/AW or CPW90A, 80A/AW machines in place of ltem 26 in wash tank.
** No Longer Available. Order ltems 1, 2, 6, 10, 40, 43, 45, 63, 65, & Part No. 436065
(Restrictor Plate) to convert to present style Natural Gas Heat System.
Orifice bracket used previously on Nat. & L.P. Gas Heat Machines prior to serial #:
C44A, 12-140-700; CRS66A, 12-139-031; CPWB80A, 12-140-700. To convert to present
style for Natural Gas only, order orifice bracket 328649.
**** QOrifice bracket used on L.P. Gas Heat machines after serial #: C44A, 12-140-700;

CRS66A, 12-139-031; CPWB80A, 12-140-700.

*kk

-59 - F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

Previous
Construction

2 THRU 7

TANK WALL
8 THRU 11

41-42-43

)

—®

L

T 31 /@/@ I~
. .
32 THRU 36 25
|/
\ 26
vl 27
28

ELECTRIC HEAT

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001) - 60 -



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-55303

*

©oO~NOOOA~WN

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

rern1
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

PART NO.

00-435990-00001
00-435990-00002
00-435990-00003
00-435990-00004
00-435990-00005
00-435990-00006
SC-041-13
WS-017-08
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
SC-041-13
WS-029-05
WL-006-23
NS-015-11
00-112467
00-067500-00072
00-186091
RR-010-13
00-122674
00-328495
00-271109
00-271118-00001
NS-015-01
WL-006-17
WS-003-47
00-067500-00031
00-119244-00002
00-271122
NS-031-15
00-474512-00001
00-293946
00-271123
SC-021-08
NS-031-50
00-328758
00-271168
00-474574-00002
00-474569
NS-031-15
WS-010-40
WL-014-31
NS-018-28
00-293598
00-526454
00-545595
00-294357-00001
00-294357-00002
00-065890-00029

ELECTRIC HEAT

NAME OF PART AMT.
Heater — Tank Electric (Flat Ribbon Type) (Not Available; See ** BElOW) ........ccceevvnerveniirienene AR
Heater — Tank Electric (208 V., 60 Hz./200 V., 50 Hz.) (3 Ph.) ..ccoiiiiiiieiiicieeceeeeeec e 1
Heater — Tank Electric (240 V., 50/60 Hz.) (3Ph.) ......ccccecveuee. .
Heater — Tank Electric (208 V., 60 Hz./200 V., 50 Hz.) (1 Ph.) oo 1
Heater — Tank Electric (240 V., 50/60 Hz.) (1 Ph.) oo 1
Heater — Tank Electric (480 V., 60 Hz.) (3 Ph.)..... 1
Heater — Tank Electric (380 V., 50 Hz.) (3 Ph.) ..o 1
Cap Screw %1-18 x 1 Hex Hd. (SST)
Washer
Lockwasher 5/16 MeAIUM (SST) ....coouiiiiiiiiiieie ettt
INUL /16718 HEX 1ottt ettt e et e et e e et e e easeeeateeeaseeeeaseeeseeesaseeeesseesnseeesnneeanres

Cap Screw %1-18 x 1 Hex Hd. (SST)
WWASIIET ...ttt h bbbt
Lockwasher 516 MeAIUM (SST) ....coiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt
Nut %16-18 Hex .
Retainer — FIOAL .........oooii e e
(@ o 113 T TSSOSO P PRUR PR
Probe & Switch Assy. (4 Wire) (Temperature & Water Level) (Incls. Items 16, 19, & 20) ..........
Retaining RING ...

FIOAE ASSY. . et AR
Probe & Switch Assy. (2 Wire) (Water Level) (Incls. Items 16, 19, & 20) .
GASKEt — IMOUNTING ...ttt b ettt a et n e eneens
Plate — MOUNTING ...t
Nut '/s-20 Hex (SST)...

Stop Nut 10-24 Hex (SST)
BOX — EIECHIC HEAL ...ttt ettt sb e et e e et e saneas
SIEEVE — LEAM ...ttt et h et h e h e e At ae e ehe e te e e aeeeae e st e eneeeneeeneas
Protector — High Limit (Order Item 37 As Required)
Mach. Screw 6-32 X 3/s Rd. HA. (SST) .ottt
STOP NUL B-32 HEX (SST) ettt ettt bbbt
Jumper Wire — Socket-Type Connector (Use W/ltem 33)
Insulator — Terminal (ADOVE 250 V.) ......oiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
Lid ASSY. (INCIS. HEM 39) ....ueiiiiiii et e e

Gasket — Electric Heat Box ..
StOP NUL 10-24 HEX (SST) ettt ettt b et ene e
WASHET — TRIUST ..ttt ettt e sb e e e bb e e et e e e s st e e esaeeanteeeneas

Lockwasher /> External Shakeproof (SST)
JAM NUE /2220 HEX ettt ettt et ettt et e et e et e et e ebeebeebeennaenne

Gasket — Heater MOUNTING ......ooiiiiiii ettt
Foam Tape .
SEAIET (/8 RO.) ettt ettt AR
HOUSING — CONNECION (NAL) ...veviiieiiee ettt AR
Housing — Connector (Black) ...

CoNNECTOr — INSUIALEA ......eeiieieee ettt ettt et e et e e s e e eaaeeeeaseeenaeeenes 2

* Used on CRS76A, CRS66A/AW, CPW90A, or CPW80A/AW machines in place
of ltem 21 in wash tank.

Order tubular-type heater, Items 2 thru 7, as required & either wiring kit 436074
(3 Ph.) or wiring kit 436075 (1 Ph.).

*** Must order two jumper wires, Part #328758.

*k

-61- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

i—— o)
.h\!l . -V .UV :
/]

_.-Vrl..-U .

S

)
ET«'@ /)
R
Ji?

PL-51083

DISH RACKS

- 62 -

F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

DISH RACKS
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-51083
1 00-315191 Rack — Peg (Packaged) .......cooo i 1
2 00-315193 Rack — Combination (Packaged) ..........ccouiiiiiriiieii ittt 1
00-295288 Peg Type Tray Rack (P1400)

00-295372 Rack Assy. (250TX) (Tray & Bun Pans) (Packaged)

-63- F-17820 Rev. D (May 2001)



MODEL C44A, C44AW, & C54A SERIES DISHWASHERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 17820 REV. D MAY 2001 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



